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SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains express and implied forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the 
Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the 
"Exchange Act"), which statements involve substantial risks and uncertainties. Other than statements of historical fact, all statements 
contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, including statements regarding our future results of operations and financial position, our 
business strategy and plans and our objectives for future operations, are forward-looking statements. The words "believe," "may," "will," 
"potentially," "estimate," "continue," "anticipate," "plan," "intend," "could," "would," "expect," or words or expressions of similar substance or 
the negative thereof, that convey uncertainty of future events or outcomes are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Forward-
looking statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q include, but are not limited to, statements regarding:

• our investment in initiatives that support the long-term growth of our business, including the development of our solutions and 
sales and marketing efforts aimed at capitalizing on market opportunities, while also focusing on improving our operating cash flow 
through operational efficiencies, including in our go-to-market functions;

• our plan to continue investing in sales and marketing functions, including initiatives focused on opportunities with major accounts, 
large deals, and commercial accounts, as well as other initiatives to increase our pipeline growth;

• our plan to continue investing in our global research and development teams to support enhancements to our solutions, improve 
integration with ecosystem partners and expand the range of technologies and features available through our platform;

• our plan to continue to leverage our relationships with our channel and original equipment manufacturer partners and expand our 
network of cloud and ecosystem partners, including the anticipated closing of the stock purchase agreement with Advanced Micro 
Devices, Inc.;

• the evolution of our sales pipeline and its expected effect on our ability to land new customers and expand sales to existing 
customers, which may adversely affect our top-line results;

• the expected impact on the timing of our revenue recognition and cash flows from supply chain constraints and extended hardware 
lead times affecting customer deployments, as well as from our further enablement of software purchases and provisioning 
independent of hardware delivery for certain transactions;

• our expectations regarding our ability to recruit, train and retain sufficient numbers of ramped up sales personnel to support our 
growth, including how long it takes to ramp up sales personnel, and the expected contribution to revenue growth;

• expected sales productivity;

• expected increases in costs and expenses, including sales and marketing, research and development, and general and 
administrative expenses;

• our intent to reduce our overall sales and marketing spend as a percentage of revenue, including by improving the efficiency of our 
demand generation spend, focusing on lower cost renewals, and optimizing headcount in geographies based on market 
opportunities;

• sustaining profitable growth;

• the sufficiency of our cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments and our expected net cash provided by operating 
activities to meet anticipated cash needs;

• our expectations regarding the timing and potential release of valuation allowances against our deferred tax assets;

• our capital allocation priorities, including expectations regarding share repurchases and other uses of cash;

• our expectations that neither our operating results nor cash flows would be materially affected by any sudden change in interest 
rates; and

• anticipated trends, opportunities and challenges in our business and in the markets in which we operate.
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We have based these forward-looking statements largely on our current expectations and projections about future events and trends 
that we believe may affect our financial condition, results of operations, business strategy, short-term and long-term business operations and 
objectives and financial needs in light of the information currently available to us. These forward-looking statements are subject to a number 
of risks, uncertainties and assumptions, including those described under the heading "Risk Factors" in Part I, Item 1A of our Annual Report 
on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2025. Moreover, we operate in a very competitive and rapidly changing environment and new 
risks emerge from time to time. It is not possible for us to predict all risks, nor can we assess the impact of all factors on our business or the 
extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained or implied in any 
forward-looking statements we may make. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the forward-looking events and trends 
discussed in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q may not occur and actual results could differ materially and adversely from those 
anticipated or implied in the forward-looking statements.

You should not rely upon forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. Although we believe that the expectations 
reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot guarantee that the future results, performance, or events and 
circumstances reflected in the forward-looking statements will be achieved or will occur. The forward-looking statements in this Quarterly 
Report on Form 10-Q relate only to events as of the date on which the statements are made. We undertake no obligation, and expressly 
disclaim any obligation, to update, alter or otherwise revise or publicly release the results of any revision to these forward-looking statements 
to reflect new information or the occurrence of unanticipated or subsequent events, except as required by law. We may not actually achieve 
the plans, intentions or expectations disclosed in our forward-looking statements and you should not place undue reliance on our forward-
looking statements.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
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NUTANIX, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

(Unaudited) 
 

    As of  

   
July 31,

2025    
January 31,

2026  
    (in thousands, except per share data)  

Assets           
Current assets:           

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 769,502    $ 603,402 
Short-term investments     1,223,234      1,270,647 
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $2,187 and $2,836, respectively     337,967      260,597 
Deferred commissions—current     153,072      147,491 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets     105,391      184,007 

Total current assets     2,589,166      2,466,144 
Property and equipment, net     142,814      131,677 
Operating lease right-of-use assets     134,526      191,068 
Deferred commissions—non-current     189,221      187,010 
Intangible assets, net     2,615      2,227 
Goodwill     185,235      185,235 
Other assets—non-current     39,617      113,572 
Total assets   $ 3,283,194    $ 3,276,933 
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit           
Current liabilities:           

Accounts payable   $ 81,599    $ 96,120 
Accrued compensation and benefits     230,498      214,909 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities     24,187      27,020 
Deferred revenue—current     1,054,023      1,119,455 
Operating lease liabilities—current     23,234      33,059 

Total current liabilities     1,413,541      1,490,563 
Deferred revenue—non-current     1,058,731      1,077,643 
Operating lease liabilities—non-current     115,754      163,671 
Convertible senior notes, net     1,343,818      1,346,260 
Other liabilities—non-current     45,870      30,083 

Total liabilities     3,977,714      4,108,220 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 7)           
Stockholders’ deficit:           

Common stock, par value of $0.000025 per share—1,000,000 Class 
   A shares authorized as of July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2026; 
   269,045 and 265,625 Class A shares issued and outstanding as of 
   July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2026, respectively     7      7 
Additional paid-in capital     4,200,466      4,151,032 
Accumulated other comprehensive income     700      4,057 
Accumulated deficit     (4,895,693)     (4,986,383)

Total stockholders’ deficit     (694,520)     (831,287)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   $ 3,283,194    $ 3,276,933 

 
 

See the accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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NUTANIX, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

(Unaudited)
 

   
Three Months Ended

January 31,    
Six Months Ended

January 31,  
    2025     2026     2025     2026  
    (in thousands, except per share data)  

Revenue:                     
Product   $ 354,187    $ 387,364    $ 656,106    $ 736,367 
Support, maintenance and other services     300,534      335,461      589,571      657,034 

Total revenue     654,721      722,825      1,245,677      1,393,401 
Cost of revenue:                     

Product     8,823      5,674      17,193      9,966 
Support, maintenance and other services     76,465      85,599      150,765      168,777 

Total cost of revenue     85,288      91,273      167,958      178,743 
Gross profit     569,433      631,552      1,077,719      1,214,658 
Operating expenses:                     

Sales and marketing     261,382      277,543      514,783      562,776 
Research and development     182,785      202,259      356,744      389,741 
General and administrative     59,828      67,613      113,504      128,669 

Total operating expenses     503,995      547,415      985,031      1,081,186 
Income from operations     65,438      84,137      92,688      133,472 
Other (expense) income, net     (355)     13,368      9,218      29,607 
Income before provision for (benefit from) income taxes     65,083      97,505      101,906      163,079 
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes     8,656      (5,517)     15,553      (2,039)
Net income   $ 56,427    $ 103,022    $ 86,353    $ 165,118 
Net income per share attributable to Class A
   common stockholders, basic   $ 0.21    $ 0.38    $ 0.32    $ 0.61 
Net income per share attributable to Class A 
   common stockholders, diluted   $ 0.19    $ 0.36    $ 0.30    $ 0.57 
Weighted average shares used in computing net 
   income per share attributable to Class A
   common stockholders, basic     267,138      268,282      266,842      269,077 
Weighted average shares used in computing net 
   income per share attributable to Class A  
   common stockholders, diluted     293,351      291,910      291,086      294,214 
 

 
See the accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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NUTANIX, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Unaudited)
 

   
Three Months Ended

January 31,    
Six Months Ended

January 31,  
    2025     2026     2025     2026  
    (in thousands)  

Net income   $ 56,427    $ 103,022    $ 86,353    $ 165,118 
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:                     

Change in unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale
   securities, net of tax     (155)     452      258      3,357 

Comprehensive income   $ 56,272    $ 103,474    $ 86,611    $ 168,475 
 
 

See the accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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NUTANIX, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT

(Unaudited)
 

    Six Months Ended January 31, 2025  

    Common Stock    
Additional

Paid-In    

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensiv
e     Accumulated    

Total
Stockholders

’  
    Shares     Amount     Capital     Income     Deficit     Deficit  
    (in thousands)  

Balance - July 31, 2024     265,181    $ 7    $ 4,118,898    $ 146    $ (4,847,199)   $ (728,148)
Issuance of common stock through employee 
equity
   incentive plans     3,621      —      747      —      —      747 
Issuance of common stock from ESPP purchase     811      —      27,365      —      —      27,365 
Shares withheld related to net share settlement of 
  equity awards     (1,428)     —      (84,248)     —      —      (84,248)
Repurchase and retirement of common stock     (340)     —      (5,569)     —      (14,531)     (20,100)
Stock-based compensation     —      —      88,749      —      —      88,749 
Other comprehensive income     —      —      —      413      —      413 
Net income     —      —      —      —      29,926      29,926 

Balance - October 31, 2024     267,845      7      4,145,942      559      (4,831,804)     (685,296)
Issuance of common stock through employee 
equity
   incentive plans     2,841      —      1,187      —      —      1,187 
Shares withheld related to net share settlement of 
  equity awards     (962)     —      (63,592)     —      —      (63,592)
Repurchase and retirement of common stock     (3,087)     —      (46,763)     —      (153,237)     (200,000)
Induced conversion of the 2027 Notes     —      —      (9,673)     —      —      (9,673)
Stock-based compensation     —      —      93,428      —      —      93,428 
Other comprehensive loss     —      —      —      (155)     —      (155)
Net income     —      —      —      —      56,427      56,427 

Balance - January 31, 2025     266,637    $ 7    $ 4,120,529    $ 404    $ (4,928,614)   $ (807,674)
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    Six Months Ended January 31, 2026  

    Common Stock    
Additional

Paid-In    

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensi
ve    

Accumulate
d    

Total
Stockholders’  

    Shares    
Amoun

t     Capital     Income     Deficit     Deficit  
    (in thousands)  

Balance - July 31, 2025     269,045    $ 7    $ 4,200,466    $ 700    $ (4,895,693)   $ (694,520)
Issuance of common stock through employee 
equity
   incentive plans     3,062      —      68      —      —      68 
Issuance of common stock from ESPP purchase     550      —      28,967      —      —      28,967 
Shares withheld related to net share settlement 
of 
  equity awards     (1,224)     —      (95,679)     —      —      (95,679)
Repurchase and retirement of common stock     (704)     —      (10,685)     —      (39,540)     (50,225)
Stock-based compensation     —      —      77,760      —      —      77,760 
Other comprehensive income     —      —      —      2,905      —      2,905 
Net income     —      —      —      —      62,096      62,096 

Balance - October 31, 2025     270,729      7      4,200,897      3,605      (4,873,137)     (668,628)
Issuance of common stock through employee 
equity
   incentive plans     2,032      —      —      —      —      — 
Shares withheld related to net share settlement 
of 
  equity awards     (719)     —      (34,477)     —      —      (34,477)
Repurchase and retirement of common stock, 
net     (6,417)     —      (117,952)     —      (216,268)     (334,220)
Stock-based compensation     —      —      102,564      —      —      102,564 
Other comprehensive income     —      —      —      452      —      452 
Net income     —      —      —      —      103,022      103,022 

Balance - January 31, 2026     265,625    $ 7    $ 4,151,032    $ 4,057    $ (4,986,383)   $ (831,287)
 

See the accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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NUTANIX, INC. 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

(Unaudited)
 

   
Six Months Ended

January 31,  
    2025     2026  
    (in thousands)  

Cash flows from operating activities:           
Net income   $ 86,353    $ 165,118 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:           

Depreciation and amortization     36,427      36,422 
Stock-based compensation     182,177      180,324 
Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs     1,185      2,724 
Operating lease cost, net of accretion     13,962      15,875 
Inducement expense from partial repurchase of the 2027 Notes     11,347      — 
Other     (2,130)     (5,822)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:           

Accounts receivable, net     (72,745)     (10,515)
Deferred commissions     20,577      7,792 
Prepaid expenses and other assets     (5,833)     (68,206)
Accounts payable     (334)     17,182 
Accrued compensation and benefits     7,792      (8,720)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities     (1,680)     (12,031)
Operating leases, net     (15,754)     (14,675)
Deferred revenue     122,077      88,703 

Net cash provided by operating activities     383,421      394,171 
Cash flows from investing activities:           

Maturities of investments     162,139      431,724 
Purchases of investments     (493,156)     (472,824)
Sales of investments     —      2,000 
Purchases of property and equipment     (44,438)     (28,247)

Net cash used in investing activities     (375,455)     (67,347)
Cash flows from financing activities:           

Proceeds from sales of shares through employee equity incentive plans     29,300      29,035 
Taxes paid related to net share settlement of equity awards     (148,194)     (137,024)
Proceeds from the issuance of convertible notes, net of issuance costs     848,010      — 
Payment of third-party debt issuance costs     (2,771)     — 
Partial repurchase of the 2027 Notes     (95,453)     — 
Repurchases of common stock     (220,100)     (383,098)
Other financing activities, net     (1,945)     (1,837)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities     408,847      (492,924)
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   $ 416,813    $ (166,100)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash—beginning of period     655,662      769,517 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash—end of period   $ 1,072,475    $ 603,417 
Restricted cash     314      15 
Cash and cash equivalents—end of period   $ 1,072,161    $ 603,402 
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:           

Cash paid for income taxes   $ 19,283      19,813 
Supplemental disclosures of non-cash investing and
   financing information:           

Purchases of property and equipment included in accounts payable 
   and accrued and other liabilities   $ 1,601      4,285 
Unpaid taxes related to net share settlement of equity awards included 
   in accrued expenses and other liabilities   $ 11,460      6,554 

 

(1) Included within other assets—non-current in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.
 
 

See the accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements. 

(1)
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NOTE 1. OVERVIEW AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Organization and Description of Business

Nutanix, Inc. was incorporated in the state of Delaware in September 2009. Nutanix, Inc. is headquartered in San Jose, California, and 
together with its wholly-owned subsidiaries (collectively, "we," "us," "our," or "Nutanix"), has operations throughout North America, Europe, 
Asia Pacific, the Middle East, Latin America, and Africa. 

We are a hybrid multicloud computing leader, offering organizations a unified software platform for running applications, deploying 
enterprise AI workloads and managing data anywhere. Our vision is to simplify the deployment and operation of the increasingly distributed 
landscape of apps and data while freeing organizations to focus on business goals. Our mission is to delight customers with an open, secure 
platform with rich data services that increases their ability to take advantage of new technologies such as cloud native and AI, optimizes how 
they run their organizations today, and accelerates innovation, efficiency, and growth.

The Nutanix Cloud Platform is designed to enable organizations to build hybrid multicloud infrastructure, providing a consistent cloud 
operating model with a single platform for running applications and enterprise AI workloads, and managing data in core data centers, at the 
edge, and in public clouds, while supporting customer choice across server platforms, storage options, public and managed clouds, and 
container and virtualization platforms. The Nutanix Cloud Platform supports a wide variety of workloads with varied compute, storage, and 
network requirements, including business-critical applications, data platforms (including SQL, NoSQL, and vector databases and business 
intelligence applications), enterprise AI workloads (including machine learning, generative AI, and agentic AI), general-purpose workloads 
(including system infrastructure, networking, and security), and end-user computing and virtual desktop infrastructure services, and cloud 
native applications (including modern, containerized applications).

Our business is organized into a single operating and reportable segment. Our subscription-based business model provides our 
customers with the flexibility to choose their preferred license levels and durations based on their specific business needs. A subscription-
based business model means one in which our products, including associated support and maintenance arrangements, are sold with a 
defined duration. Our solutions are primarily sold through channel partners and original equipment manufacturers ("OEMs") (collectively, 
"Partners") and delivered directly to our end customers.

Principles of Consolidation and Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements, which include the accounts of Nutanix, Inc. and its wholly-owned 
subsidiaries, have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States ("U.S. GAAP") and are 
consistent in all material respects with those included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2025, filed with 
the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") on September 24, 2025. All intercompany accounts and transactions have been 
eliminated in consolidation. The condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited, but include all adjustments of a normal recurring 
nature necessary for a fair presentation of our quarterly results. The consolidated balance sheet as of July 31, 2025 is derived from audited 
financial statements; however, it does not include all of the information and footnotes required by U.S. GAAP for complete financial 
statements. These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and 
related notes in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2025.
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Use of Estimates

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. 
Such management estimates and assumptions include, but are not limited to, the estimate of standalone selling prices for products and 
related support; useful lives and recoverability of intangible assets and property and equipment; allowance for credit losses; determination of 
fair value of stock-based awards; accounting for income taxes, including the valuation allowance on deferred tax assets and uncertain tax 
positions; purchase commitment liabilities to our contract manufacturers; sales commissions expense and the period of benefit for deferred 
commissions; whether an arrangement is or contains a lease; the incremental borrowing rate to measure the present value of right-of-use 
assets and lease liabilities; and contingencies and litigation. Management evaluates these estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis 
using historical experience and other factors and makes adjustments when facts and circumstances dictate. As future events and their 
effects cannot be determined with precision, actual results could materially differ from those estimates and assumptions.

Concentration of Risk

Concentration of revenue and accounts receivable — We sell our products primarily through our Partners and occasionally directly to 
end customers. For the three and six months ended January 31, 2025 and 2026, no end customer accounted for more than 10% of total 
revenue or accounts receivable.

For each significant Partner, revenue as a percentage of total revenue and accounts receivable as a percentage of total accounts 
receivable, net are as follows:
 

    Revenue     Accounts Receivable as of  

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,    
Six Months Ended


January 31,    
July 31,


2025    
January 31,


2026  
Partners   2025     2026     2025     2026              
Partner A     15%    14%    15%    15%    14%    21%
Partner B                    15%
Partner C     25%    23%    26%    23%       14%
Partner D     14%    17%    14%    17%    13%    13%
Partner E     10%       11%         
 

(1) Less than 10%

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

There have been no changes to our significant accounting policies described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year 
ended July 31, 2025, filed with the SEC on September 24, 2025, that have had a material impact on our condensed consolidated financial 
statements. 

Recently Issued and Not Yet Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In December 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2023-09, 
Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, which provides for improvements to income tax disclosures. The 
standard requires disaggregated information about a reporting entity's effective tax rate reconciliation as well as information on income taxes 
paid. The amendments in this update are effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. This 
new ASU will be effective for us for our fiscal 2026 10-K. We do not expect this new standard to have a material impact on our disclosures.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, Income Statement—Reporting Comprehensive Income—Expense Disaggregation 
Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40): Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses, which requires additional disaggregated disclosures in the 
notes to financial statements for certain categories of expenses that are included on the face of the statement of operations. This new ASU is 
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2026, and interim reporting periods within annual reporting periods beginning after 
December 15, 2027, with early adoption permitted. This new ASU will be effective for us beginning in fiscal 2028. We are currently evaluating 
the impact this new standard will have on our disclosures.

(1) (1) (1) (1) (1)

(1)

(1) (1) (1) (1)
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In September 2025, the FASB issued ASU 2025-06, Intangibles—Goodwill and Other—Internal-Use Software (Subtopic 350-40): 
Targeted Improvements to the Accounting for Internal-Use Software, which removes all references to software development stages and 
clarifies the threshold entities apply to begin capitalizing costs. This new ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2027, 
and interim reporting periods within those annual reporting periods, with early adoption permitted. We are currently evaluating the impact this 
new standard will have on our condensed consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 2. REVENUE, DEFERRED REVENUE AND DEFERRED COMMISSIONS 

Disaggregation of Revenue and Revenue Recognition

The Nutanix Cloud Platform can be deployed in core data centers, at the edge, or in public clouds, running on a variety of qualified 
hardware platforms (including our Nutanix-branded NX hardware line), in popular public cloud environments such as Amazon Web Services 
and Microsoft Azure through Nutanix Cloud Clusters, or, in the case of our cloud-based software and software-as-a-service ("SaaS") 
offerings, via hosted service. Our subscription term-based licenses are sold separately, or can also be sold alongside configured-to-order 
servers. Our subscription term-based licenses typically have durations ranging from one to five years. Our cloud-based SaaS subscriptions 
generally have durations extending up to five years.

The following table depicts the disaggregation of revenue by revenue type, consistent with how we evaluate our financial performance:
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,    
Six Months Ended


January 31,  
    2025     2026     2025     2026  
    (in thousands)  

Subscription   $ 624,418    $ 690,531    $ 1,185,114    $ 1,328,371 
Professional services and other     30,303      32,294      60,563      65,030 

Total revenue   $ 654,721    $ 722,825    $ 1,245,677    $ 1,393,401 
 

(1) Prior to fiscal 2026, these amounts were presented as separate line items, Professional services and Other non-subscription product, as 
described below. Prior period amounts have been updated to conform to the current period presentation.

Subscription revenue — Subscription revenue includes any performance obligation which has a defined duration and is generated from 
the sales of software maintenance subscriptions, support subscriptions, subscription software licenses and cloud-based SaaS offerings. 

• Ratable — We recognize revenue from software maintenance subscriptions, support subscriptions and SaaS offerings ratably over 
the contractual service period, the substantial majority of which relate to software maintenance subscriptions and support 
subscriptions. These offerings represented approximately $286.1 million and $560.5 million of our subscription revenue for the three 
and six months ended January 31, 2025, respectively, and $320.8 million and $628.1 million of our subscription revenue for the 
three and six months ended January 31, 2026, respectively. 

• Upfront — We generally recognize revenue from our subscription software licenses upfront upon the transfer of control to the 
customer. For sales of our software purchased alongside a server from an OEM or other partner, revenue is typically recognized 
upon shipment of the server. For software sold separately from a server, revenue is typically recognized when the software is made 
available to the customer. These subscription software licenses represented approximately $338.3 million and $624.6 million of our 
subscription revenue for the three and six months ended January 31, 2025, respectively, and $369.7 million and $700.3 million of 
our subscription revenue for the three and six months ended January 31, 2026, respectively. 

Professional services and other revenue — Includes Professional services revenue and Other non-subscription product revenue, as 
described below: 

• Professional services revenue — We also sell professional services with our products. We recognize revenue related to 
professional services as they are performed. Professional services revenue was approximately $28.0 million and $55.3 million for 
the three and six months ended January 31, 2025, respectively, and $30.4 million and $59.3 million for the three and six months 
ended January 31, 2026, respectively.

(1)
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• Other non-subscription product revenue — Includes Non-portable software revenue and Hardware revenue, which were immaterial 
for the periods presented.

Contracts with multiple performance obligations — The majority of our contracts with customers contain multiple performance 
obligations. For these contracts, we account for individual performance obligations separately if they are distinct. The transaction price is 
allocated to the separate performance obligations on a relative standalone selling price ("SSP") basis. For deliverables that we routinely sell 
separately, such as software maintenance subscriptions and support subscriptions on our core offerings, we determine SSP by evaluating 
the standalone sales over the trailing 12 months. For those that are not sold routinely, we determine SSP based on our overall pricing trends 
and objectives, taking into consideration market conditions and other factors, including the value of our contracts, the products sold, and 
geographic locations. 

Contract balances — The timing of revenue recognition may differ from the timing of invoicing to customers. Our customers are 
typically invoiced upfront, including invoices for multi-year subscriptions, with payment terms of 30-45 days. In certain approved non-standard 
circumstances, customers may be invoiced under alternative payment arrangements, including installment billings. Invoices issued under 
these arrangements generally have payment terms of 30-45 days. We assess credit losses on accounts receivable by taking into 
consideration past collection experience, the credit quality of the customer, the age of the receivable balance, current and future economic 
conditions, and forecasts that may affect the collectability of the reported amount. Accounts receivable are recorded at the invoiced amount, 
net of an allowance for credit losses. A receivable is recognized in the period in which we deliver goods or provide services, or when our right 
to consideration is unconditional. The balance of accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses, as of July 31, 2025 and January 31, 
2026 is presented in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets.

In situations where the revenue recognized on a contract exceeds billings, and our right to consideration is conditional on something 
other than the passage of time, we record a contract asset. A contract asset becomes a receivable when invoiced upon the right to 
consideration becoming unconditional. Our current contract asset, included in prepaid expenses and other current assets on the condensed 
consolidated balance sheets, was $66.7 million as of January 31, 2026. Our non-current contract assets, included in other assets—non-
current on the condensed consolidated balance sheets, was $70.7 million as of January 31, 2026. Our current and non-current contract 
assets were not material as of July 31, 2025.

Costs to obtain and fulfill a contract — We capitalize commissions paid to sales personnel and the related payroll taxes when customer 
contracts are signed. These costs are recorded as deferred commissions in the condensed consolidated balance sheets, current and non-
current. We determine whether costs should be deferred based on our sales compensation plans if the commissions are incremental and 
would not have been incurred absent the execution of the customer contract. Commissions paid upon the initial acquisition of a contract are 
recognized over the estimated period of benefit, which may exceed the term of the initial contract if the commissions expected to be paid 
upon renewal are not commensurate with that of the initial contract. Accordingly, deferred costs are recognized on a systematic basis that is 
consistent with the pattern of revenue recognition allocated to each performance obligation over the entire period of benefit and included in 
sales and marketing expense in the condensed consolidated statements of operations. We determine the estimated period of benefit by 
evaluating the expected renewals of customer contracts, the duration of relationships with our customers, customer retention data, our 
technology development lifecycle, and other factors. Deferred costs are periodically reviewed for impairment.

Taxes assessed by a government authority that are both imposed on and concurrent with specific revenue transactions between us 
and our customers are presented on a net basis in our condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Deferred revenue — Deferred revenue primarily consists of amounts that have been invoiced but not yet recognized as revenue and 
primarily pertains to software maintenance subscriptions, support subscriptions and professional services. The current portion of deferred 
revenue represents the amounts that are expected to be recognized as revenue within one year of the condensed consolidated balance 
sheet date. 
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Significant changes in the balance of deferred revenue (contract liability) and deferred commissions (contract cost asset) for the 
periods presented are as follows:
 

   
Deferred


Revenue    
Deferred


Commissions  
    (in thousands)  

Balance as of July 31, 2025   $ 2,112,754    $ 342,293 
Additions     728,816      45,653 
Revenue/commissions recognized     (670,576)     (61,049)

Balance as of October 31, 2025     2,170,994      326,897 
Additions     748,929      66,827 
Revenue/commissions recognized     (722,825)     (59,223)

Balance as of January 31, 2026   $ 2,197,098    $ 334,501 

During the three and six months ended January 31, 2025, we recognized revenue of approximately $277.3 million and $509.4 million 
pertaining to amounts deferred as of October 31, 2024 and July 31, 2024, respectively. During the three and six months ended January 31, 
2026, we recognized revenue of approximately $323.5 million and $585.3 million pertaining to amounts deferred as of October 31, 2025 and 
July 31, 2025, respectively.

Many of our contracted but not invoiced performance obligations are subject to cancellation terms. Revenue allocated to remaining 
performance obligations represents contracted revenue that has not yet been recognized, which includes deferred revenue and non-
cancelable amounts that will be invoiced and recognized as revenue in future periods and excludes performance obligations that are subject 
to cancellation terms. As of January 31, 2025, we had approximately $2,336.1 million of remaining performance obligations, of which we 
expected to recognize approximately 52% within 12 months, approximately 38% over the subsequent 13- to 36-month period, and the 
remainder thereafter. As of January 31, 2026, we had approximately $2,896.9 million of remaining performance obligations, of which we 
expect to recognize approximately 50% within 12 months, approximately 38% over the subsequent 13- to 36-month period, and the 
remainder thereafter. 

NOTE 3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

The fair value of our financial assets measured on a recurring basis is as follows: 
 

    As of July 31, 2025  
    Level I     Level II     Level III     Total  
    (in thousands)  

Financial Assets, Current:                     
Cash equivalents:                     

Money market funds   $ 371,762   $ —    $ —    $ 371,762 
U.S. Government securities     —     21,703     —      21,703 
Commercial paper     —      13,068     —      13,068 

Short-term investments:                      
Corporate bonds     —      647,074     —      647,074 
Commercial paper     —      163,055     —      163,055 
U.S. Government securities     —      413,105     —      413,105 

Total measured at fair value   $ 371,762   $ 1,258,005    $ —   $ 1,629,767 
Cash                    362,969 
Total cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments                  $ 1,992,736 
Financial Assets, Non-Current:                       
Convertible note receivable  $ —   $ —   $ 5,460    $ 5,460 
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    As of January 31, 2026  
    Level I     Level II     Level III     Total  

    (in thousands)  
Financial Assets, Current:                        
Cash equivalents:                        

Money market funds  $ 196,766   $ —    $ —   $ 196,766 
U.S. Government securities    —     3,486     —     3,486 
Commercial paper     —      19,968     —     19,968 

Short-term investments:                       
Corporate bonds     —      700,065     —     700,065 
Commercial paper     —      80,339     —     80,339 
U.S. Government securities     —      490,243     —     490,243 

Total measured at fair value  $ 196,766   $ 1,294,101    $ —   $ 1,490,867 
Cash                     383,182 
Total cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments                   $ 1,874,049 
Financial Assets, Non-Current:                       
Convertible note receivable  $ —   $ —   $ 5,460    $ 5,460 
 
Financial Instruments Not Recorded at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis

We report our financial instruments at fair value, with the exception of the 0.25% convertible senior notes due 2027 (the "2027 Notes") 
and the 0.50% convertible senior notes due 2029 (the "2029 Notes") (collectively, the "Notes"). Financial instruments that are not recorded at 
fair value on a recurring basis are measured at fair value on a quarterly basis for disclosure purposes. The carrying values and estimated fair 
values of financial instruments not recorded at fair value are as follows:
 
    As of July 31, 2025     As of January 31, 2026  
 

 
Carrying


Value    

Estimated

Fair


Value    
Carrying


Value    

Estimated

Fair


Value  
    (in thousands)  
2027 Notes   $ 497,059    $ 695,295    $ 497,734    $ 517,595 
2029 Notes     846,759      976,652      848,526      787,057 

Total   $ 1,343,818    $ 1,671,947    $ 1,346,260    $ 1,304,652 

The carrying value of the 2027 Notes as of July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2026 was net of unamortized debt issuance costs of $2.9 
million and $2.3 million, respectively.

The carrying value of the 2029 Notes as of July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2026 was net of unamortized debt issuance costs of $15.7 
million and $14.0 million, respectively.

The total estimated fair values of the Notes were determined based on the closing trading price per $100 of the Notes as of the last day 
of trading for the period. We consider the fair values of the Notes to be Level II valuations due to the limited trading activity.
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NOTE 4. BALANCE SHEET COMPONENTS

Short-Term Investments

The amortized cost of our short-term investments approximates their fair value. Unrealized losses related to our short-term investments 
are generally due to interest rate fluctuations, as opposed to credit quality. However, we review individual securities that are in an unrealized 
loss position in order to evaluate whether or not they have experienced or are expected to experience credit losses that would result in a 
decline in fair value. As of July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2026, unrealized gains and losses from our short-term investments were not 
material and were not the result of a decline in credit quality. As a result, as of July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2026, we did not record any 
credit losses for these investments.

The following table summarizes the estimated fair value of our investments in marketable debt securities by their contractual maturity 
dates: 
 
 

 
As of


January 31, 2026  
    (in thousands)  
Due within one year   $ 618,459 
Due in one to three years     652,188 

Total   $ 1,270,647 
 
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets

Prepaid expenses and other current assets consists of the following:
 
    As of  
 

 
July 31,


2025    
January 31,


2026  
    (in thousands)  
Prepaid operating expenses   $ 56,762    $ 62,878 
VAT receivables     10,316      9,229 
Other current assets     38,313      111,900 

Total prepaid expenses and other current assets   $ 105,391    $ 184,007 

The increase in other current assets from July 31, 2025 to January 31, 2026 was due primarily to the addition of $66.7 million of current 
contract assets related to revenue contracts where revenue recognized exceeds billings. For additional details on contract assets, refer to 
Note 2.
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Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment, net consists of the following:
 

        As of  

   
Estimated


Useful Life  
July 31,


2025    
January 31,


2026  
    (in months)   (in thousands)  

Computer, production, engineering and other equipment   36  $ 435,564    $ 437,813 
Demonstration units   12    59,475      57,714 
Leasehold improvements      71,520      79,342 
Software      29,152      28,808 
Furniture and fixtures   60    15,542      16,052 

Total property and equipment, gross        611,253      619,729 
Less: accumulated depreciation        (468,439)     (488,052)

Total property and equipment, net      $ 142,814    $ 131,677 
 

(1) Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of the estimated useful lives of the improvements or the remaining lease term. 
(2) The estimated useful life of software ranges from 36 to 120 months, representing the period during which the software is expected to contribute, 

either directly or indirectly, to our future cash flows.

Depreciation expense related to our property and equipment was approximately $16.4 million and $32.8 million for the three and six 
months ended January 31, 2025, respectively, and $17.0 million and $34.3 million for the three and six months ended January 31, 2026, 
respectively.

Goodwill and Intangible Assets, Net

There was no change in the carrying value of goodwill during the six months ended January 31, 2026.

Intangible assets, net consists of the following:
 

    As of  

   
July 31,


2025    
January 31,


2026  
    (in thousands)  

Developed technology   $ 79,838    $ 79,838 
Customer relationships     11,230      11,230 
Trade name     4,200      4,200 

Total intangible assets, gross     95,268      95,268 
Less:           

Accumulated amortization of developed technology     (78,989)     (79,192)
Accumulated amortization of customer relationships     (9,464)     (9,649)
Accumulated amortization of trade name     (4,200)     (4,200)

Total accumulated amortization     (92,653)     (93,041)
Total intangible assets, net   $ 2,615    $ 2,227 
 

Amortization expense related to our intangible assets is recognized in the condensed consolidated statements of operations within 
product cost of revenue for developed technology and sales and marketing expense for customer relationships and trade name.

(1)

(2)
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The estimated future amortization expense of our intangible assets is as follows:
 
Fiscal Year Ending July 31:   Amount  

    (in thousands)  
2026 (remaining six months)   $ 391 
2027     777 
2028     353 
2029     353 
2030     353 

Total   $ 2,227 
 
Accrued Compensation and Benefits

Accrued compensation and benefits consists of the following:
 
    As of  
 

 
July 31,


2025    
January 31,


2026  
    (in thousands)  
Contributions to ESPP withheld   $ 26,325    $ 40,718 
Accrued vacation     31,062      34,012 
Accrued commissions and taxes     51,036      31,210 
Payroll taxes payable     31,366      26,628 
Accrued benefits     17,976      24,111 
Accrued wages and taxes     18,846      21,691 
Accrued bonus     37,654      16,070 
Other     16,233      20,469 

Total accrued compensation and benefits   $ 230,498    $ 214,909 
 

NOTE 5. DEBT

2027 Notes

In September 2021, we issued $575.0 million in aggregate principal amount of 0.25% convertible senior notes due 2027 consisting of 
(i) approximately $477.3 million principal amount of 2027 Notes in exchange for approximately $416.5 million principal amount of the 
previously outstanding 0% convertible senior notes due 2023 (the "2023 Notes") and (ii) approximately $97.7 million principal amount of 2027 
Notes for cash.

In accounting for the exchange of convertible notes, we evaluated whether the transaction should be treated as a modification or 
extinguishment transaction. The partial exchange of the 2023 Notes and issuance of the 2027 Notes were deemed to have substantially 
different terms due to the significant difference between the value of the conversion option immediately prior to and after the exchange, and 
consequently, the 2023 Notes partial exchange was accounted for as a debt extinguishment. The $64.9 million difference between the total 
reacquisition price paid and the net carrying amount of the 2023 Notes was recognized as a debt extinguishment loss within other expense, 
net in the condensed consolidated statement of operations.

In December 2024, we issued $862.5 million in aggregate principal amount of 0.50% convertible senior notes due 2029, discussed 
below. We used approximately $95.5 million of the net proceeds from the offering to repurchase $75.0 million aggregate principal amount of 
the outstanding 2027 Notes. The repurchase of $75.0 million aggregate principal amount of the outstanding 2027 Notes for approximately 
$95.5 million was accounted for as an induced conversion in accordance with ASU 2024-04, Debt—Debt with Conversion and Other Options 
(Subtopic 470-20). The induced conversion resulted in the recognition of an inducement expense of $11.3 million within other income 
(expense), net in the condensed consolidated statement of operations and a reduction to equity of $9.7 million. Subsequent to the completion 
of this transaction, we had outstanding $500.0 million aggregate principal amount of the 2027 Notes.
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The 2027 Notes bear interest at a rate of 0.25% per annum and pay interest semi-annually in arrears on each April 1 and October 1. 
The 2027 Notes will mature on October 1, 2027, unless earlier converted, redeemed or repurchased.  

The 2027 Notes are convertible into cash, shares of our Class A common stock, or a combination of cash and shares of Class A 
common stock, at our election. Each $1,000 of principal of the 2027 Notes is initially convertible into 17.3192 shares of our Class A common 
stock, which is equivalent to an initial conversion price of approximately $57.74 per share, subject to customary anti-dilution adjustments. 
Holders of these 2027 Notes may convert their 2027 Notes at their option at any time prior to the close of the business day immediately 
preceding July 1, 2027, only under the following circumstances: 

(1) during any fiscal quarter, and only during such fiscal quarter, if the closing price of our common stock for at least 20 trading days 
in a period of 30 consecutive trading days ending on, and including, the last trading day of the preceding fiscal quarter is greater 
than or equal to 130% of the then applicable conversion price for the 2027 Notes per share of common stock;

(2) during the five business day period after any consecutive five trading day period in which, for each trading day of that period, the 
trading price per $1,000 principal amount of 2027 Notes for such trading day was less than 98% of the product of the closing 
price of our common stock and the then applicable conversion rate on each such trading day;

(3) if we call any or all of the 2027 Notes for redemption, at any time prior to the close of business on the second scheduled trading 
day immediately preceding the redemption date, but only with respect to the 2027 Notes called (or deemed called) for 
redemption; or

(4) upon the occurrence of certain specified corporate events.

Upon conversion of the 2027 Notes, we will pay or deliver, as the case may be, cash, shares of our Class A common stock or a 
combination of cash and shares of Class A common stock, at our election.

The conversion rate will be subject to adjustment in certain events but will not be adjusted for any accrued or unpaid interest. Holders 
who convert their 2027 Notes in connection with certain corporate events that constitute a "make-whole fundamental change" (as defined in 
the indenture governing the 2027 Notes) are, under certain circumstances, entitled to an increase in the conversion rate. In addition, if we 
undergo a "fundamental change" (as defined in the indenture governing the 2027 Notes) prior to the maturity date, holders of the 2027 Notes 
may require us to repurchase for cash all or a portion of their 2027 Notes at a repurchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the 
repurchased 2027 Notes, plus accrued and unpaid interest thereon.

The 2027 Notes consisted of the following:
 

    As of  

   
July 31,


2025    
January 31,


2026  
    (in thousands)  

Principal amounts:            
Principal   $ 500,000    $ 500,000 
Unamortized debt issuance costs     (2,941)     (2,266)

Net carrying amount   $ 497,059    $ 497,734 
 

(1) Included in the condensed consolidated balance sheets within convertible senior notes, net and amortized over the remaining life of the 2027 
Notes using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate is 0.52%.

As of January 31, 2026, the remaining life of the 2027 Notes was approximately 1.7 years.

 (1)
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The following table sets forth the total interest expense recognized related to the 2027 Notes:
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,    
Six Months Ended


January 31,  
    2025     2026     2025     2026  
    (in thousands)  

Contractual interest expense   $ 336    $ 312    $ 695    $ 625 
Interest expense related to amortization of debt issuance 


   costs     361      338      747      675 
Total interest expense   $ 697    $ 650    $ 1,442    $ 1,300 

2029 Notes

In December 2024, we issued $862.5 million in aggregate principal amount of 0.50% convertible senior notes due 2029, including the 
exercise in full by the initial purchasers of the 2029 Notes of their option to purchase an additional $112.5 million principal amount, in a 
private offering to persons reasonably believed to be qualified institutional buyers pursuant to Rule 144A under the Securities Act of 1933, as 
amended. The total net proceeds from the offering were approximately $844.6 million, after deducting the initial purchasers’ discount and 
other debt issuance costs. 

We used approximately $95.5 million of the net proceeds from the offering to repurchase $75.0 million aggregate principal amount of 
the outstanding 2027 Notes and approximately $200.0 million of the net proceeds from the offering to repurchase approximately 3.1 million 
shares of our Class A common stock.

The 2029 Notes bear interest at a rate of 0.50% per annum, payable semi-annually in arrears on each June 15 and December 15, 
beginning June 15, 2025. The 2029 Notes will mature on December 15, 2029, unless earlier converted, redeemed or repurchased.

The 2029 Notes are convertible into cash, shares of our Class A common stock, or a combination of cash and shares of Class A 
common stock, at our election. Each $1,000 of principal of the 2029 Notes is initially convertible into 11.6505 shares of our Class A common 
stock, which is equivalent to an initial conversion price of approximately $85.83 per share, subject to customary anti-dilution adjustments. 
Holders of these 2029 Notes may convert them at their option at any time prior to the close of the business day immediately preceding 
September 15, 2029, only under the following circumstances: 

(1) during any fiscal quarter commencing after April 30, 2025, and only during such fiscal quarter, if the closing price of our common 
stock for at least 20 trading days in a period of 30 consecutive trading days ending on and including the last trading day of the 
preceding fiscal quarter is greater than or equal to 130% of the then applicable conversion price for the 2029 Notes per share of 
common stock;

(2) during the five business day period after any consecutive five trading day period in which, for each trading day of that period, the 
trading price per $1,000 principal amount of 2029 Notes was less than 98% of the product of the closing price of our common 
stock and the then applicable conversion rate on each such trading day;

(3) if we call any or all of the 2029 Notes for redemption, at any time prior to the close of business on the second scheduled trading 
day immediately preceding the redemption date, but only with respect to the 2029 Notes called (or deemed called) for 
redemption; or

(4) upon the occurrence of certain specified corporate events.

Upon conversion of the 2029 Notes, we will pay or deliver, as the case may be, cash, shares of our Class A common stock or a 
combination of cash and shares of Class A common stock, at our election.

The conversion rate will be subject to adjustment in certain events but will not be adjusted for any accrued or unpaid interest. Holders 
who convert their 2029 Notes in connection with certain corporate events that constitute a "make-whole fundamental change" (as defined in 
the indenture governing the 2029 Notes) are, under certain circumstances, entitled to an increase in the conversion rate. In addition, if we 
undergo a "fundamental change" (as defined in the indenture governing the 2029 Notes) prior to the maturity date, holders of the 2029 Notes 
may require us to repurchase for cash all or a portion of their 2029 Notes at a repurchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the 
repurchased 2029 Notes, plus accrued and unpaid interest thereon.
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The 2029 Notes consisted of the following:
 

    As of  

   
July 31,


2025    
January 31,


2026  
    (in thousands)  

Principal amounts:            
Principal   $ 862,500    $ 862,500 
Unamortized debt issuance costs     (15,741)     (13,974)

Net carrying amount   $ 846,759    $ 848,526 
 

(1) Included in the condensed consolidated balance sheets within convertible senior notes, net and amortized over the remaining life of the 2029 
Notes using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate is 0.93%.

As of January 31, 2026, the remaining life of the 2029 Notes was approximately 3.9 years.

The following table sets forth the total interest expense recognized related to the 2029 Notes:
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,    
Six Months Ended


January 31,  
    2025     2026     2025     2026  
    (in thousands)  

Contractual interest expense   $ 539    $ 1,078    $ 539    $ 2,156 
Interest expense related to amortization of debt issuance 


   costs     438      884      438      1,766 
Total interest expense   $ 977    $ 1,962    $ 977    $ 3,922 

Revolving Credit Agreement

In February 2025, we entered into a revolving credit agreement (the "Revolver") that provides for a senior secured revolving credit 
facility in an aggregate principal amount of $500.0 million, including a $25.0 million sublimit for the issuance of letters of credit. The Revolver 
matures in February 2030, subject to earlier springing maturity under certain circumstances.

Borrowings, if any, under the Revolver will bear interest, at our option, at a base rate plus an applicable margin ranging from 0.25% to 
1.25% based upon our total leverage ratio or a term Secured Overnight Financing Rate (or an alternative currency term rate) plus an 
applicable margin ranging from 1.25% to 2.25% based upon our total leverage ratio. We are also required to pay a commitment fee on the 
unused portion of the Revolver on a quarterly basis equal to 0.175% to 0.30%, depending on our total leverage ratio.

The Revolver contains customary affirmative and negative covenants (including a financial covenant and restrictions on liens, 
investments, indebtedness, fundamental changes, restricted payments, transactions with affiliates, prepayments of subordinated debt and 
other matters, all subject to certain exceptions). The financial covenant requires us to maintain a total leverage ratio of less than or equal to 
3.75:1.00, tested at the end of each fiscal quarter. The financial covenant is subject to a 0.50:1.00 step-up for four fiscal quarters following a 
material acquisition (as defined in the Revolver). As of January 31, 2026, we were in compliance with the financial covenant associated with 
the Revolver.

As of January 31, 2026, we had no borrowings and an immaterial amount of letters of credit outstanding under the Revolver. 

NOTE 6. LEASES

We have operating leases for offices, research and development facilities, and data centers and finance leases for certain data center 
equipment. Our leases have remaining lease terms of one year to approximately seven years, some of which include options to renew or 
terminate. We do not include renewal options in the lease terms for calculating our lease liability, as we are not reasonably certain that we 
will exercise these renewal options at the time of the lease commencement. Our lease agreements do not contain any residual value 
guarantees or restrictive covenants.

 (1)
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Total operating lease cost was approximately $9.1 million and $18.1 million for the three and six months ended January 31, 2025, 
respectively, and $10.5 million and $20.8 million for the three and six months ended January 31, 2026, respectively, excluding short-term 
lease costs, variable lease costs and sublease income, each of which were not material. Variable lease costs primarily include common area 
maintenance charges. Total finance lease cost was immaterial for the three and six months ended January 31, 2025 and 2026.

Supplemental balance sheet information related to our leases is as follows:
 

    As of  

   
July 31,


2025    
January 31,


2026  
    (in thousands)  

Operating leases:           
Operating lease right-of-use assets, gross   $ 217,060    $ 274,111 

Accumulated amortization     (82,534)     (83,043)
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net   $ 134,526    $ 191,068 
Operating lease liabilities—current   $ 23,234    $ 33,059 
Operating lease liabilities—non-current     115,754      163,671 

Total operating lease liabilities   $ 138,988    $ 196,730 
Weighted average remaining lease term (in years):     4.5      4.8 
Weighted average discount rate:     6.3%    6.3%
 

    As of  

   
July 31,


2025    
January 31,


2026  
    (in thousands)  

Finance leases:           
Finance lease right-of-use assets, gross   $ 18,288    $ 16,569 

Accumulated amortization     (12,805)     (12,842)
Finance lease right-of-use assets, net   $ 5,483    $ 3,727 
Finance lease liabilities—current   $ 3,301    $ 2,429 
Finance lease liabilities—non-current     2,734      1,722 

Total finance lease liabilities   $ 6,035    $ 4,151 
Weighted average remaining lease term (in years):     2.0      1.8 
Weighted average discount rate:     7.1%    7.3%
 

(1) Included in the condensed consolidated balance sheets within property and equipment, net.
(2) Included in the condensed consolidated balance sheets within accrued expenses and other current liabilities.
(3) Included in the condensed consolidated balance sheets within other liabilities—non-current.

Supplemental cash flow and other information related to our leases is as follows:
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,    
Six Months Ended


January 31,  
    2025     2026     2025     2026  
    (in thousands)  

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of

   lease liabilities:                     

Operating cash flows from operating leases   $ 9,619    $ 8,816    $ 19,643    $ 17,668 
Operating cash flows from finance leases   $ 164    $ 85    $ 345    $ 186 
Financing cash flows from finance leases   $ 981    $ 891    $ 1,945    $ 1,837 

Lease liabilities arising from obtaining right-of-use assets:                     
Operating leases   $ 496    $ 67,784    $ 16,893    $ 72,417 

 

(1)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(3)
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The undiscounted cash flows for our lease liabilities as of January 31, 2026 were as follows:
 

Fiscal Year Ending July 31:  
Operating 


Leases    
Finance 


Leases     Total  
    (in thousands)  

2026 (remaining six months)   $ 19,587    $ 1,547    $ 21,134 
2027     50,998      1,908      52,906 
2028     50,546      961      51,507 
2029     47,795      43      47,838 
2030     37,495      —      37,495 
Thereafter     23,424      —      23,424 
Total lease payments     229,845      4,459      234,304 

Less: imputed interest     (33,115)     (308)     (33,423)
Total lease obligation     196,730      4,151      200,881 

Less: current lease obligations     (33,059)     (2,429)     (35,488)
Long-term lease obligations   $ 163,671    $ 1,722    $ 165,393 

As of January 31, 2026, we had additional operating lease commitments of approximately $2.8 million on an undiscounted basis for 
certain leases that have not yet commenced. These operating leases will commence during fiscal 2026, with lease terms of approximately 
four years.

NOTE 7. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Purchase Commitments

In the normal course of business, we make commitments with our contract manufacturers to ensure them a minimum level of financial 
consideration for their investment in our joint solutions. These commitments are based on performance targets or on-hand inventory and non-
cancelable purchase orders for non-standard components. We record a charge related to these items when we determine that it is probable 
a loss will be incurred and we are able to estimate the amount of the loss. Our historical charges have not been material. As of January 31, 
2026, we had approximately $114.0 million of non-cancelable purchase obligations and other commitments pertaining to our daily business 
operations, and approximately $38.8 million in the form of guarantees to certain of our contract manufacturers. 

Legal Proceedings

We are not currently a party to any legal proceedings that we believe to be material to our business or financial condition. From time to 
time, we may become subject to various lawsuits, claims, investigations and proceedings that arise in the ordinary course of business.

The U.S. Department of Justice (the "DOJ") has been investigating U.S. federal government IT purchases, including historical conduct 
by a former employee involving one of our federal customers. After the former employee left our company, we learned that he was charged 
and pleaded guilty to conspiracy to defraud the United States and wire fraud related to a 2019 procurement that allegedly resulted in a loss to 
the government. With outside counsel’s assistance, we commenced an internal investigation into the former employee’s and some third-party 
partners’ activities on procurement opportunities with this customer in several prior fiscal years and identified some historical conduct that 
appears inconsistent with our Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and related policies. We have been cooperating fully with the DOJ, 
including responding to a grand jury subpoena. Our internal investigation is ongoing, and we cannot predict the outcome or reasonably 
estimate any potential loss at this time. At this time, we do not expect this matter to have a material adverse effect on our condensed 
consolidated results of operations, financial position, or liquidity.

NOTE 8. STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

We have one class of outstanding common stock consisting of Class A common stock. As of January 31, 2026, we had 1.0 billion 
shares of Class A common stock authorized, with a par value of $0.000025 per share. As of January 31, 2026, we had approximately 265.6 
million shares of Class A common stock issued and outstanding. As of January 31, 2026, we had 0.2 million shares of preferred stock 
authorized, with a par value of $0.000025 per share, and no shares issued and outstanding. 
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Holders of Class A common stock are entitled to one vote for each share of Class A common stock held on all matters submitted to a 
vote of stockholders.

Share Repurchases

In August 2023, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $350.0 million of our Class A common stock. In August 
2025, our Board of Directors approved a $350.0 million increase to the share repurchase authorization. Repurchases may be made from time 
to time through open market purchases, through privately negotiated transactions, or by other means, including through the use of trading 
plans intended to qualify under Rule 10b5-1 under the Exchange Act in accordance with applicable securities laws and other restrictions. The 
authorization has no expiration date, may be modified, suspended or discontinued at any time, and does not obligate us to repurchase any 
minimum number of shares. During the three and six months ended January 31, 2026, we repurchased approximately 6.4 million and 7.1 
million shares, respectively, of Class A common stock in open market transactions at a weighted average price of $51.82 and $53.72 per 
share, respectively, for an aggregate purchase price of approximately $332.5 million and $382.5 million, respectively, under this share 
repurchase program, including shares repurchased under the accelerated share repurchase agreement, discussed below. As of January 31, 
2026, approximately $78.9 million remained available for future share repurchases under the authorization.

In December 2024, we used approximately $200.0 million of the net proceeds from the 2029 Notes offering to repurchase 
approximately 3.1 million shares of our Class A common stock in privately negotiated transactions at a purchase price equal to $64.78 per 
share. This share repurchase was executed outside of the existing share repurchase program that was authorized by our Board of Directors 
in August 2023, described above. For additional details on this transaction, refer to Note 5.

In December 2025, we entered into an accelerated share repurchase ("ASR") agreement with Bank of America, N.A. Under the terms 
of the ASR, we repurchased $300.0 million of our Class A common stock, with an initial delivery of approximately 5.0 million shares, 
representing 80% of the value of the $300.0 million. The ASR program was settled in January 2026, shortly after which Bank of America 
delivered an additional 0.9 million shares. The final share settlement was based on the volume-weighted average price of our Class A 
common stock on specified dates during the term of the ASR agreement, less a discount, and less the previously delivered 5.0 million 
shares. The shares repurchased under the ASR were funded with cash on hand under our existing share repurchase program. We 
accounted for the ASR as an equity transaction, and at the time of receipt, the shares were included in treasury stock at fair market value as 
of the corresponding trade date. We reflected the shares received as a repurchase of common stock in the weighted average common 
shares outstanding calculation for basic and diluted earnings per share.

NOTE 9. EQUITY INCENTIVE PLANS 

Stock Plans

We have one active equity incentive plan, the Amended and Restated 2016 Equity Incentive Plan (the "2016 Plan"), and two inactive 
equity incentive plans, the 2010 Stock Plan ("2010 Plan") and the 2011 Stock Plan ("2011 Plan") (collectively, the "Stock Plans"). Our 
stockholders initially approved the 2016 Plan in March 2016 and it became effective in connection with our initial public offering ("IPO"). As a 
result, at the time of the IPO, we ceased granting additional stock awards under the 2010 Plan and 2011 Plan and both plans were 
terminated. Any outstanding stock awards under the 2010 Plan and 2011 Plan remain outstanding, subject to the terms of the applicable plan 
and award agreements, until such shares are issued under those stock awards, by exercise of stock options or settlement of restricted stock 
units ("RSUs"), or until those stock awards become vested or expired by their terms. In December 2025, our stockholders approved the 
amendment and restatement of the 2016 Plan to, among other things, extend the term of the plan, establish a new fixed maximum aggregate 
share reserve of 19,500,000 shares, and eliminate the annual evergreen feature that automatically increased the share reserve each year.

Under the 2016 Plan, we may grant incentive stock options, non-statutory stock options, restricted stock, RSUs, stock appreciation 
rights, performance units and performance shares to employees, directors and consultants. As of January 31, 2026, we had reserved 
approximately 31.1 million shares for the issuance of equity awards under the Stock Plans, of which approximately 15.6 million shares were 
still available for grant.
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Restricted Stock Units 

RSUs settle into shares of Class A common stock upon vesting. We fund withholding taxes due on the vesting of employee RSUs by 
net share settlement. The payment of the withheld taxes to the tax authorities is reflected as a financing activity within the condensed 
consolidated statements of cash flows.

Performance RSUs 

From time to time, we grant RSUs that have both service and performance conditions to our executives and employees ("PRSUs"). 
Vesting of PRSUs is subject to continuous service and the satisfaction of certain performance targets. While we recognize cumulative stock-
based compensation expense for the portion of the awards for which both the service condition has been satisfied and it is probable that the 
performance conditions will be met, the actual vesting and settlement of PRSUs are subject to the performance conditions actually being 
met.

Market Stock Units

We also grant RSUs that have both service and market-based conditions to our executives and employees ("MSUs"). Vesting of MSUs 
is subject to continuous service and the satisfaction of certain market-based performance targets. While we recognize cumulative stock-
based compensation expense for the portion of the awards for which the service condition has been satisfied, regardless of achievement of 
the specified targets, the actual vesting and settlement of MSUs are subject to the market-based conditions actually being met. 

In September 2024, the Compensation Committee of our Board of Directors approved the grant of approximately 0.4 million MSUs to 
certain of our executives. These MSUs have a weighted average grant date fair value of approximately $92.22 per unit and will vest up to 
200% of the target number of MSUs based upon our total shareholder return relative to the total shareholder return of companies in the 
Nasdaq Composite Index over a performance period of approximately 3.0 years, subject to continuous service on each vesting date. 
Additional MSUs have been granted with similar terms but were not material.

In November 2025, the Compensation Committee of our Board of Directors approved the grant of approximately 0.5 million MSUs to 
certain of our executives. These MSUs have a weighted average grant date fair value of approximately $124.96 per unit and will vest up to 
200% of the target number of MSUs based upon our total shareholder return relative to the total shareholder return of companies in the 
Nasdaq Composite Index over a performance period of approximately 2.8 years, subject to continuous service on each vesting date. 

Below is a summary of RSU activity and PRSU and MSU (collectively, "PSU") activity under the Stock Plans: 
 
    RSUs     PSUs  

   
Number of


Shares    

Weighted Average

Grant Date Fair 

Value per Share    
Number of


Shares    

Weighted Average

Grant Date Fair 

Value per Share  
    (in thousands)           (in thousands)        

Outstanding at July 31, 2025     14,431    $ 38.46      1,813    $ 62.63 
Granted     4,325    $ 71.07      669    $ 100.88 
Released     (4,156)   $ 34.27      (931)   $ 44.75 
Forfeited     (649)   $ 39.93      (8)   $ 96.22 

Outstanding at January 31, 2026     13,951    $ 49.75      1,543    $ 89.82 
 

(1) For PSUs, includes additional shares granted upon vesting due to achievement over 100%.
 
Stock Options

We did not grant any stock options during the six months ended January 31, 2026. Option exercises during the six months ended 
January 31, 2026 were not material. As of January 31, 2026, the remaining outstanding stock options were not material. 

(1)

(1)



Table of Contents

NUTANIX, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

29

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

In December 2015, our Board of Directors adopted the 2016 Employee Stock Purchase Plan, which was subsequently amended in 
January 2016 and September 2016 and approved by our stockholders in March 2016 (the "Original 2016 ESPP"). The Original 2016 ESPP 
became effective in connection with our IPO. Our stockholders subsequently approved amendments to the Original 2016 ESPP in December 
2019 and December 2022 (as amended, the "2016 ESPP"). Under the 2016 ESPP, the maximum number of shares of Class A common 
stock available for sale is 13.8 million shares.

The 2016 ESPP allows eligible employees to purchase shares of our Class A common stock at a discount through payroll deductions 
of up to 15% of eligible compensation, subject to caps of $25,000 in any calendar year and 1,000 shares on any purchase date. The 2016 
ESPP provides for 12-month offering periods, generally beginning in March and September of each year, and each offering period consists of 
two six-month purchase periods.

On each purchase date, participating employees will purchase Class A common stock at a price per share equal to 85% of the lesser of 
the fair market value of our Class A common stock on (i) the first trading day of the applicable offering period or (ii) the last trading day of 
each purchase period in the applicable offering period. If the stock price of our Class A common stock on any purchase date in an offering 
period is lower than the stock price on the enrollment date of that offering period, the offering period will immediately reset after the purchase 
of shares on such purchase date and automatically roll into a new offering period.

During the six months ended January 31, 2026, approximately 0.6 million shares of common stock were purchased under the 2016 
ESPP for an aggregate amount of approximately $29.0 million. As of January 31, 2026, approximately 8.6 million shares were available for 
future issuance under the 2016 ESPP.

We use the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine the fair value of shares purchased under the 2016 ESPP with the 
following weighted average assumptions on the date of grant:
 

    Six Months Ended January 31,  
    2025     2026  

Expected term (in years)     0.71      0.71 
Risk-free interest rate     4.9%    4.0%
Volatility     46.4%    47.2%
Dividend yield     —%    —%
 
Stock-Based Compensation

Total stock-based compensation expense recognized in the condensed consolidated statements of operations is as follows: 
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,    
Six Months Ended


January 31,  
    2025     2026     2025     2026  
    (in thousands)  

Cost of revenue:                     
Product   $ 812    $ 427    $ 2,024    $ 786 
Support, maintenance and other services     7,325      8,167      14,145      14,422 

Sales and marketing     21,397      22,754      42,045      40,514 
Research and development     46,765      51,105      90,327      90,606 
General and administrative     17,129      20,111      33,636      33,996 

Total stock-based compensation expense   $ 93,428    $ 102,564    $ 182,177    $ 180,324 
 

As of January 31, 2026, unrecognized stock-based compensation expense related to outstanding stock awards was approximately 
$744.0 million and is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of approximately 2.2 years.
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NOTE 10. INCOME TAXES

The income tax provisions of $8.7 million and $15.6 million for the three and six months ended January 31, 2025, respectively, primarily 
consisted of foreign taxes on our international operations and U.S. federal and state income taxes. The income tax benefits of  $5.5 million 
and $2.0 million for the three and six months ended January 31, 2026, respectively, primarily consisted of the tax benefits recognized related 
to the release of certain uncertain tax positions as a result of the expiration of the statute of limitations, partially offset by foreign taxes on our 
international operations and U.S. federal and state income taxes. 

We continue to maintain a full valuation allowance against our U.S. federal and state deferred tax assets as of January 31, 2026. We 
will continue to maintain a full valuation allowance on our U.S. net deferred tax assets until there is sufficient evidence to support the reversal 
of all or some portion of this allowance. However, given our recent history of profitable operating results and current and anticipated future 
earnings, we believe that if current trends persist, there is a reasonable possibility that over the next several quarters, sufficient positive 
evidence may become available to allow us to reach the conclusion that a significant portion of the valuation allowance will no longer be 
needed. The release of all, or a portion of, the valuation allowance would result in the recognition of certain deferred tax assets and a 
decrease in income tax expense for the period the release is recorded. However, the exact timing and amount of the valuation allowance 
release are subject to significant judgment and our analysis of positive and negative factors.

NOTE 11. NET INCOME PER SHARE 

Basic net income per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted 
net income per share is computed by giving effect to potentially dilutive common stock equivalents outstanding during the period, as their 
effect would be dilutive. Potentially dilutive common shares include shares issuable upon the exercise of stock options, the vesting of RSUs 
and PSUs, each purchase under the 2016 ESPP, and common stock issuable upon the conversion of convertible debt under the if-converted 
method.

The computation of basic and diluted net income per share attributable to common stockholders is as follows: 
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,    
Six Months Ended


January 31,  
    2025     2026     2025     2026  
    (in thousands, except per share data)  

Numerator:                     
Net income   $ 56,427    $ 103,022    $ 86,353    $ 165,118 

Add: Interest expense related to convertible senior 

   notes, net of tax     691      1,098      975      2,197 

Diluted net income   $ 57,118    $ 104,120    $ 87,328    $ 167,315 
Denominator:                     
Weighted average shares, basic     267,138      268,282      266,842      269,077 

Add: Dilutive effect of common stock equivalents     26,213      23,628      24,244      25,137 
Weighted average shares, diluted     293,351      291,910      291,086      294,214 

                     
Net income per share attributable to Class A 


   common stockholders, basic   $ 0.21    $ 0.38    $ 0.32    $ 0.61 
Net income per share attributable to Class A 


   common stockholders, diluted   $ 0.19    $ 0.36    $ 0.30    $ 0.57 
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The following shares of common stock were excluded from the computation of diluted net income per share for the periods presented, 

as their effect would have been antidilutive:
 

   
Six Months Ended


January 31,  
    2025     2026  
    (in thousands)  

Outstanding stock options, RSUs and PSUs     1,481      4,045 
Employee stock purchase plan     129      73 

Total     1,610      4,118 

Shares that will be issued in connection with our stock awards and shares that will be purchased under the employee stock purchase 
plan are generally automatically converted into shares of our Class A common stock.

NOTE 12. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Our chief operating decision maker ("CODM") is our Chief Executive Officer, who reviews financial information presented on a 
consolidated basis. Accordingly, we have a single operating and reportable segment. The CODM uses net income, as reported on our 
condensed consolidated statements of operations, as the measure of segment profit or loss to allocate resources and evaluate financial 
performance. The significant expenses regularly provided to the CODM are those expenses presented in our condensed consolidated 
statements of operations and related notes to condensed consolidated financial statements. There is no expense or asset information that is 
supplemental to the information disclosed in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

The following table sets forth revenue by geographic location based on bill-to location: 
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,    
Six Months Ended


January 31,  
    2025     2026     2025     2026  
    (in thousands)  

United States  $ 367,275    $ 365,045    $ 700,003    $ 751,018 
Europe, the Middle East and Africa    181,348      232,707      332,539      406,487 
Asia Pacific    92,205      108,973      188,024      199,058 
Other Americas    13,893      16,100      25,111      36,838 

Total revenue  $ 654,721    $ 722,825    $ 1,245,677    $ 1,393,401 

For the three and six months ended January 31, 2025 and 2026, no individual country, other than the United States, accounted for 
more than 10% of total revenue.

The following table sets forth long-lived assets, which primarily include property and equipment, net, by geographic location:

    As of  
 

 
July 31,


2025    
January 31,


2026  
    (in thousands)  
United States   $ 108,921    $ 92,180 
International     33,893      39,497 

Total long-lived assets   $ 142,814    $ 131,677 
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NOTE 13. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On February 23, 2026, we entered into a stock purchase agreement pursuant to which we agreed to issue and sell 4.1 million shares of 
our Class A common stock to Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. at a price of $36.26 per share, representing an aggregate purchase price in cash 
of $150 million. The closing of the issuance and sale remains subject to customary closing conditions.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows should be read in conjunction with 
(1) the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on 
Form 10-Q and (2) the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto and "Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial 
Condition and Results of Operations" included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2025 filed on September 
24, 2025. The last day of our fiscal year is July 31. Our fiscal quarters end on October 31, January 31, April 30 and July 31. This discussion 
contains forward-looking statements based upon current expectations that involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual results may differ 
materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of various factors, including those set forth under the 
heading "Risk Factors" in Part I, Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2025 and in Part II, Item 1A of 
this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. See also "Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements" above.

Overview

Nutanix, Inc. ("we," "us," "our," or "Nutanix") is a hybrid multicloud computing leader, offering organizations a unified software platform 
for running applications, deploying enterprise AI workloads and managing data anywhere. Our vision is to simplify the deployment and 
operation of the increasingly distributed landscape of apps and data while freeing organizations to focus on business goals. Our mission is to 
delight customers with an open, secure platform with rich data services that increases their ability to take advantage of new technologies 
such as cloud native and AI, optimizes how they run their organizations today, and accelerates innovation, efficiency, and growth.

The Nutanix Cloud Platform is designed to enable organizations to build hybrid multicloud infrastructure, providing a consistent cloud 
operating model with a single platform for running applications and enterprise AI workloads, and managing data in core data centers, at the 
edge, and in public clouds, while supporting customer choice across server platforms, storage options, public and managed clouds, and 
container and virtualization platforms. The Nutanix Cloud Platform supports a wide variety of workloads with varied compute, storage, and 
network requirements, including business-critical applications, data platforms (including SQL, NoSQL, and vector databases and business 
intelligence applications), enterprise AI workloads (including machine learning, generative AI, and agentic AI), general-purpose workloads 
(including system infrastructure, networking, and security), end-user computing and virtual desktop infrastructure services, and cloud native 
applications (including modern, containerized applications).

We originally pioneered hyperconverged infrastructure ("HCI") to break down legacy silos by merging compute, storage and networking 
into a single software-defined data center platform. We continued to innovate and developed Nutanix AHV, our native hypervisor that offers 
enterprise-grade virtualization and built-in Kubernetes support. To provide our customers with more choice, we further engineered our 
software solutions to run on a variety of server platforms and with a variety of external storage providers, decoupling our software from the 
underlying hardware and powering a variety of hybrid multi cloud deployments, as part of our previously-completed transition from a 
hardware company to a software company. Most recently, we have extended our software platform support to include external storage from 
qualified partners. To provide our customers with the flexibility to choose their preferred license levels and durations based on their specific 
business needs, we reshaped our licensing by completing a transition to a subscription-based business model. In addition to enabling 
enterprise AI and simplifying hybrid multicloud deployments, we have a further long-term vision to enable developers to build modern 
container-based applications once and run them anywhere through Project Beacon, our multi-year effort to provide consistent Kubernetes 
platform management and data-centric platform services across clouds.

Our business is organized into a single operating and reportable segment. We operate a subscription-based business model, meaning 
one in which our products, including associated support and maintenance arrangements, are sold with a defined duration.

Our platform typically includes one or more years of support and maintenance, which provides customers with the right to software 
upgrades and enhancements as well as technical support. Purchases of term-based licenses and software-as-a-service ("SaaS") 
subscriptions have support and maintenance included within the subscription fees and are not sold separately. Purchases of non-portable 
software are typically accompanied by the purchase of separate support and maintenance.
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We had a broad and diverse base of over 30,000 end customers as of January 31, 2026. We define the number of end customers as 
the number of end customers for which we have received an order by the last day of the period, excluding partners to which we have sold 
products for their own demonstration purposes. A single organization or customer may represent multiple end customers for separate 
divisions, segments or subsidiaries, and the total number of end customers may contract due to mergers, acquisitions, or other consolidation 
among existing end customers. 

Our solutions are primarily sold through our channel partners or original equipment manufacturers ("OEMs") and delivered directly to 
our end customers. We have end customers across a broad range of industries, such as automotive, consumer goods, education, energy, 
financial services, healthcare, manufacturing, media, public sector, retail, technology, and telecommunications. We also sell to service 
providers, who utilize our platform to provide a variety of cloud-based services to their customers.

We plan to continue investing in initiatives that support the long-term growth of our business, including the development of our solutions 
and sales and marketing efforts aimed at capitalizing on market opportunities. Simultaneously, we are focused on improving our operating 
cash flow through operational efficiencies, including in our go-to-market functions. By maintaining this balance, we believe we can sustain 
profitable growth.

Key Financial and Performance Metrics

We monitor the following key financial and performance metrics:
 

    As of and for the  

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,    
Six Months Ended


January 31,  
    2025     2026     2025     2026  
    (in thousands, except percentages and end customer count)  

Total revenue   $ 654,721    $ 722,825    $ 1,245,677    $ 1,393,401 
Year-over-year percentage increase     16%    10%    16%    12%
Annual recurring revenue ("ARR")   $ 2,027,337    $ 2,355,623    $ 2,027,337   $ 2,355,623 
Gross profit   $ 569,433    $ 631,552    $ 1,077,719    $ 1,214,658 
Non-GAAP gross profit   $ 578,337    $ 640,252    $ 1,095,422    $ 1,230,078 
Gross margin     87.0%    87.4%    86.5%    87.2%
Non-GAAP gross margin     88.3%    88.6%    87.9%    88.3%
Operating expenses   $ 503,995    $ 547,415    $ 985,031    $ 1,081,186 
Non-GAAP operating expenses   $ 417,048    $ 451,214    $ 815,912    $ 909,191 
Operating income   $ 65,438    $ 84,137    $ 92,688    $ 133,472 
Non-GAAP operating income   $ 161,289    $ 189,038    $ 279,510    $ 320,887 
Operating margin     10.0%    11.6%    7.4%    9.6%
Non-GAAP operating margin     24.6%    26.2%    22.4%    23.0%
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 221,670    $ 197,346    $ 383,421    $ 394,171 
Free cash flow   $ 187,063    $ 191,418    $ 338,983    $ 365,924 
Total end customers     27,870      30,980      27,870      30,980 
 

(1) Beginning with the first quarter of fiscal 2026, our methodology for calculating ARR was updated to align more closely with the timing of when 
licenses are made available to customers. For comparability purposes, ARR for all prior periods have been adjusted to conform to the updated 
methodology.

(2) The total end customer count reflects standard adjustments/consolidation to certain customer accounts within our system of record and is rounded 
to the nearest 10.

(1)

(2)
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Disaggregation of Revenue

The following table depicts the disaggregation of revenue by type, consistent with how we evaluate our financial performance:
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,    
Six Months Ended


January 31,  
    2025     2026     2025     2026  
    (in thousands)  

Disaggregation of revenue:                     
Subscription revenue   $ 624,418    $ 690,531    $ 1,185,114    $ 1,328,371 
Professional services and other revenue     30,303      32,294      60,563      65,030 

Total revenue   $ 654,721    $ 722,825    $ 1,245,677    $ 1,393,401 
 

(1) Prior to fiscal 2026, these amounts were presented as separate line items, Professional services and Other non-subscription product, as 
described below. Prior period amounts have been updated to conform to the current period presentation.

Subscription revenue — Subscription revenue includes any performance obligation which has a defined duration and is generated from 
the sales of software maintenance subscriptions, support subscriptions, subscription software licenses and cloud-based SaaS offerings. 

• Ratable — We recognize revenue from software maintenance subscriptions, support subscriptions and SaaS offerings ratably over 
the contractual service period, the substantial majority of which relate to software maintenance subscriptions and support 
subscriptions. These offerings represented approximately $286.1 million and $560.5 million of our subscription revenue for the three 
and six months ended January 31, 2025, respectively, and $320.8 million and $628.1 million of our subscription revenue for the 
three and six months ended January 31, 2026, respectively. 

• Upfront — We generally recognize revenue from our subscription software licenses upfront upon the transfer of control to the 
customer. For sales of our software purchased alongside a server from an OEM or other partner, revenue is typically recognized 
upon shipment of the server. For software sold separately from a server, revenue is typically recognized when the software is made 
available to the customer. These subscription software licenses represented approximately $338.3 million and $624.6 million of our 
subscription revenue for the three and six months ended January 31, 2025, respectively, and $369.7 million and $700.3 million of 
our subscription revenue for the three and six months ended January 31, 2026, respectively. 

Professional services and other revenue — Includes Professional services revenue and Other non-subscription product revenue, as 
described below: 

• Professional services revenue — We also sell professional services with our products. We recognize revenue related to 
professional services as they are performed. Professional services revenue was approximately $28.0 million and $55.3 million for 
the three and six months ended January 31, 2025, respectively, and $30.4 million and $59.3 million for the three and six months 
ended January 31, 2026, respectively.

• Other non-subscription product revenue — Includes Non-portable software revenue and Hardware revenue, which were immaterial 
for the periods presented.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Key Performance Measures

In addition to GAAP metrics, we regularly monitor ARR, non-GAAP gross profit, non-GAAP gross margin, non-GAAP operating 
expenses, non-GAAP operating income, non-GAAP operating margin, free cash flow, and total end customers, which are non-GAAP 
financial measures and key performance measures, to help us evaluate our growth and operational efficiencies, measure our performance, 
identify trends in our sales activity and establish our budgets. We evaluate these measures because they: 

• are used by management and our Board of Directors to understand and evaluate our performance and trends, as well as to provide 
a useful measure for period-to-period comparisons of our core business, particularly as we operate a subscription-based business 
model;

• are widely used as a measure of financial performance to understand and evaluate companies in our industry; and

(1)
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• are used by management to prepare and approve our annual budget and to develop short-term and long-term operational and 
compensation plans, as well as to assess our actual performance against our goals.

ARR is a performance measure that we believe provides useful information to our management and investors as it allows us to better 
track the top-line growth of our subscription business (including our ability to acquire subscriptions with new customers and to retain and 
expand with existing customers), while normalizing for differences in contract durations. Non-GAAP gross profit, non-GAAP gross margin, 
non-GAAP operating expenses, non-GAAP operating income, and non-GAAP operating margin are performance measures which we believe 
provide useful information to investors, as they provide meaningful supplemental information regarding our performance and liquidity by 
excluding certain expenses and expenditures, such as stock-based compensation expense, that may not be indicative of our ongoing core 
business operating results. Free cash flow is a performance measure that we believe provides useful information to management and 
investors about the amount of cash generated by the business after capital expenditures. We use these non-GAAP financial and key 
performance measures for financial and operational decision-making and as a means to evaluate period-to-period comparisons.

Non-GAAP financial measures have limitations as analytical tools and they should not be considered in isolation or as substitutes for 
analysis of our results as reported under generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") in the United States. Non-GAAP gross profit, 
non-GAAP gross margin, non-GAAP operating expenses, non-GAAP operating income, non-GAAP operating margin, and free cash flow are 
not substitutes for gross profit, gross margin, operating expenses, operating income, operating margin, or net cash provided by operating 
activities, respectively. There is no GAAP measure that is comparable to ARR, so we have not reconciled ARR numbers included in this 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to any GAAP measure. In addition, other companies, including companies in our industry, may calculate non-
GAAP financial measures and key performance measures differently or may use other measures to evaluate their performance, all of which 
could reduce the usefulness of our non-GAAP financial measures and key performance measures as tools for comparison. We urge you to 
review the reconciliation of our non-GAAP financial measures and key performance measures to the most directly comparable GAAP 
financial measures included below and not to rely on any single financial measure to evaluate our business.

We calculate our non-GAAP financial and key performance measures as follows:

ARR — We calculate ARR as the sum of annual contract value ("ACV") for all subscription contracts from all customers in effect as of 
the end of a specific period, assuming any subscription contract that expires is renewed on its existing terms. ARR excludes the value of 
professional services, non-portable software and support contracts and hardware sales. For the purposes of this calculation, we generally 
assume that the contract term begins on the date when the software is made available to the customer. ACV is defined as the total 
annualized value of a contract. The total annualized value for a contract is calculated by dividing the total value of the contract by the number 
of years in the term of such contract. Beginning with the first quarter of fiscal 2026, our methodology for calculating ARR was updated to align 
more closely with the timing of when licenses are made available to customers. Our calculation of ARR is not adjusted for the impact of any 
known or projected future events (such as customer cancellations, expansion or contraction of existing customers relationships or price 
increases or decreases) that may cause any subscription contract not to be renewed on its existing terms. ARR is a performance measure 
that should be viewed independently of revenue and does not represent our revenue under GAAP on an annualized basis or a forecast of 
GAAP revenue. Investors should not place undue reliance on ARR as an indicator of our future or expected results. ARR does not have any 
standardized meaning and is therefore unlikely to be comparable to similarly titled performance measures presented by other companies.

Non-GAAP gross profit and Non-GAAP gross margin — We calculate non-GAAP gross margin as non-GAAP gross profit divided 
by total revenue. We define non-GAAP gross profit as gross profit adjusted to exclude stock-based compensation expense, amortization of 
acquired intangible assets, and costs associated with certain other non-recurring transactions. Our presentation of non-GAAP gross profit 
and non-GAAP gross margin should not be construed as implying that our future results will not be affected by any recurring expenses or any 
unusual or non-recurring items that we exclude from our calculation of these non-GAAP financial measures.

Non-GAAP operating expenses — We define non-GAAP operating expenses as total operating expenses adjusted to exclude stock-
based compensation expense, amortization of acquired intangible assets, litigation settlement accruals and legal fees related to certain non-
ordinary course litigation matters, and costs associated with certain other non-recurring transactions. Our presentation of non-GAAP 
operating expenses should not be construed as implying that our future results will not be affected by any recurring expenses or any unusual 
or non-recurring items that we exclude from our calculation of this non-GAAP financial measure.
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Non-GAAP operating income and Non-GAAP operating margin — We calculate non-GAAP operating margin as non-GAAP 
operating income divided by total revenue. We define non-GAAP operating income as operating income adjusted to exclude stock-based 
compensation expense, amortization of acquired intangible assets, litigation settlement accruals and legal fees related to certain non-
ordinary course litigation matters, and costs associated with certain other non-recurring transactions. Our presentation of non-GAAP 
operating income and non-GAAP operating margin should not be construed as implying that our future results will not be affected by any 
recurring expenses or any unusual or non-recurring items that we exclude from our calculation of these non-GAAP financial measures.

Free cash flow — We calculate free cash flow as net cash provided by operating activities less purchases of property and equipment, 
which measures our ability to generate cash from our business operations after our capital expenditures.	

Total end customers — We define the number of end customers as the number of end customers for which we have received an 
order by the last day of the period, excluding partners to which we have sold products for their own demonstration purposes. A single 
organization or customer may represent multiple end customers for separate divisions, segments, or subsidiaries, and the total number of 
end customers may contract due to mergers, acquisitions, or other consolidation among existing end customers.

The following table presents a reconciliation of non-GAAP gross profit, non-GAAP gross margin, non-GAAP operating expenses, non-
GAAP operating income, non-GAAP operating margin, and free cash flow to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures, for 
each of the periods indicated:
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,    
Six Months Ended


January 31,  
    2025     2026     2025     2026  
    (in thousands, except percentages)  

Gross profit   $ 569,433    $ 631,552    $ 1,077,719    $ 1,214,658 
Stock-based compensation     8,137      8,594      16,169      15,208 
Amortization of intangible assets     767      106      1,534      212 

Non-GAAP gross profit   $ 578,337    $ 640,252    $ 1,095,422    $ 1,230,078 
                     
Gross margin     87.0%    87.4%    86.5%    87.2%

Stock-based compensation     1.2%    1.2%    1.3%    1.1%
Amortization of intangible assets     0.1%    —      0.1%    — 

Non-GAAP gross margin     88.3%    88.6%    87.9%    88.3%
                     
Operating expenses   $ 503,995    $ 547,415    $ 985,031    $ 1,081,186 

Stock-based compensation     (85,291)     (93,970)     (166,008)     (165,116)
Amortization of intangible assets     (88)     (88)     (176)     (176)
Litigation settlement accrual and legal fees     (1,568)     (2,143)     (2,935)     (6,703)

Non-GAAP operating expenses   $ 417,048    $ 451,214    $ 815,912    $ 909,191 
                     
Operating income   $ 65,438    $ 84,137    $ 92,688    $ 133,472 

Stock-based compensation     93,428      102,564      182,177      180,324 
Amortization of intangible assets     855      194      1,710      388 
Litigation settlement accrual and legal fees     1,568      2,143      2,935      6,703 

Non-GAAP operating income   $ 161,289    $ 189,038    $ 279,510    $ 320,887 
                     
Operating margin     10.0%    11.6%    7.4%    9.6%

Stock-based compensation     14.3%    14.3%    14.7%    12.9%
Amortization of intangible assets     0.1%    —      0.1%    — 
Litigation settlement accrual and legal fees     0.2%    0.3%    0.2%    0.5%

Non-GAAP operating margin     24.6%    26.2%    22.4%    23.0%
                     
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 221,670    $ 197,346    $ 383,421    $ 394,171 

Purchases of property and equipment     (34,607)     (5,928)     (44,438)     (28,247)
Free cash flow (non-GAAP)   $ 187,063    $ 191,418    $ 338,983    $ 365,924 
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Factors Affecting Our Performance

We believe that our future success will depend on many factors, including those described below. While these areas present significant 
opportunity, they also present risks that we must manage to achieve successful results. See the section titled "Risk Factors" in Part I, Item 1A 
of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2025 and the section titled "Risk Factors" in Part II, Item 1A of this 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for details. If we are unable to address these challenges, our business and operating results could be 
materially and adversely affected.

Investment in Profitable Growth

We plan to continue investing in initiatives that support our long-term growth, while also focusing on improving our operating cash flow 
through operational efficiencies, including in our go-to-market functions. By maintaining this balance, we believe we can sustain profitable 
growth. 

Investment in Sales and Marketing – Our ability to drive top-line growth depends, in large part, on our ability to capitalize on our market 
opportunity, including our ability to recruit, train and retain sufficient numbers of ramped sales personnel. We plan to continue investing in 
sales and marketing functions, including initiatives focused on opportunities with major accounts, large deals, and commercial accounts, as 
well as other initiatives to increase our pipeline growth. As we continue to recruit additional sales representatives, it will take time to train and 
ramp them to full productivity. As a result, we expect that our overall sales and marketing expense will increase in the near term. We 
estimate, based on past experience, that our average sales team members typically become fully ramped up around the start of their fourth 
quarter of employment with us, and as our newer employees ramp up, we expect their increased productivity to contribute to our revenue 
growth. As we continue to focus some of our newer and existing sales team members on major accounts and large deals, and as we operate 
our subscription-based business model, it may take longer, potentially significantly, for these sales team members to become fully 
productive, and there may also be an impact to the overall productivity of our sales team. As part of our overall efforts to improve our 
operating margin performance, we have also proactively taken steps to increase our go-to-market productivity and over time, we intend to 
reduce our overall sales and marketing spend as a percentage of revenue. These measures include addressing a growing mix of renewals, 
which have a lower cost than landing new customers or expanding into our existing customer base, improving the efficiency of our demand 
generation spend, increasing leverage of our channel partners and OEMs, including supporting new OEMs, and optimizing headcount in 
geographies based on market opportunities. 

Investment in Research and Development – We plan to continue investing in our global research and development teams to support 
enhancements to our solutions, improve integration with ecosystem partners and expand the range of technologies and features available 
through our platform. These investments are intended to strengthen our core offerings and enable us to respond to evolving technology 
trends, including developments in generative AI and modern applications across hybrid and multicloud environments.

We believe that these investments will support our long-term growth strategy, although they may result in increased expenses and 
adversely affect our profitability in the near term.

Our Subscription-Based Business Model

We operate a subscription-based business model to provide our customers with the flexibility to choose their preferred license levels 
and durations based on their specific business needs. A subscription-based business model means one in which our products, including 
associated support and maintenance arrangements, are sold with a defined duration. Subscription-based sales consist of subscription term-
based licenses and offerings with ongoing performance obligations, including software maintenance subscriptions, support subscriptions and 
cloud-based SaaS offerings. Revenue from subscription term-based licenses is generally recognized upfront upon transfer of control to the 
customer, which occurs when we make the software available to the customer. Accordingly, any reduction in the total average contract 
duration of our subscription term-based licenses would decrease the amount of license revenue recognized upfront and could adversely 
affect our revenue for the applicable period. Revenue from software maintenance subscriptions, support subscriptions and cloud-based SaaS
offerings is recognized ratably over the contractual service period. Accordingly, any decline in such subscriptions, whether new subscriptions 
or renewals, in any given fiscal quarter may not be fully or immediately reflected in our revenue for that quarter. For additional information on 
revenue recognition, see Note 2 of Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report 
on Form 10-Q.
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Market Adoption of Our Products

Hybrid and multicloud architectures, as well as trends in enterprise AI and modern containerized applications, have affected IT buyer 
expectations around the simplicity, agility, scalability, portability, and pay-as-you-grow economics of IT resources. A key focus of our sales 
and marketing efforts is creating market awareness of the benefits of our platform. This includes our newer solutions that extend beyond our 
core hyperconverged infrastructure offering, both as compared to traditional data center architectures, as well as the public cloud, particularly 
as we continue to pursue large enterprises and mission critical workloads. Our business and operating results will be significantly affected by 
the degree to and speed with which organizations adopt our platform.

Leveraging Partners

We plan to continue to leverage our relationships with our channel and OEM partners and expand our network of cloud and ecosystem 
partners, all of which help to drive the adoption and sale of our solutions with our end customers. We sell our solutions primarily through our 
partners, and our solutions primarily run on hardware platforms that our customers often choose to purchase from our channel or OEM 
partners. We believe that increasing channel leverage, particularly as we expand our focus on opportunities in commercial accounts, by 
investing in sales enablement and co-marketing with our channel and OEM partners over the long term will extend and improve our 
engagement with a broad set of end customers. Our reliance on manufacturers to produce the hardware platforms on which our software 
runs exposes us to supply chain delays, which could impair our ability to provide services to end customers in a timely manner. In the latter 
half of the second quarter of fiscal of 2026, constraints affecting the availability of certain hardware components at manufacturers became 
increasingly acute, extending hardware lead times. These extended lead times have delayed, and may continue to delay, customers' ability 
to deploy hardware and consume our software, which affects the timing of revenue recognition and cash flows from period to period. While a 
majority of our customer transactions involve a software‑only fulfillment motion, in a subset of transactions, customers previously purchased 
our software in connection with Nutanix‑branded NX‑series hardware platforms. To provide customers in these transactions with greater 
flexibility when facing extended hardware lead times, beginning in the third quarter of fiscal 2026, we enabled these customers to purchase 
our software independently of hardware delivery, thereby aligning software provisioning for these transactions with our existing software‑only 
fulfillment motion. This may impact the timing of revenue recognition and our ARR. Our business and results of operations will be significantly 
affected by our success in leveraging our relationships with our channel and OEM partners and expanding our network of cloud and 
ecosystem partners.

Customer Acquisition, Retention and Expansion

Our business and operating results will depend on our ability to obtain new end customers and retain and sell additional solutions to 
our existing base of end customers. Our ability to obtain new end customers and retain and sell additional solutions to existing customers will 
in turn depend in part on a number of factors. These factors include our ability to: execute on our business plans, vision, and objectives 
(including our growth and go-to-market strategies), respond to competitive pressures, effectively maintain existing and future customer 
relationships, continue to innovate by adding new functionality and improving usability of our solutions in a manner that addresses our end 
customers’ needs and requirements, and optimally price our solutions in light of marketplace conditions, our ability to respond to competitive 
pressures, manage our costs, and anticipate and manage customer demand. Furthermore, our subscription-based business model and 
product transitions may cause concerns among our customer base, including concerns regarding changes to pricing over time, and may also 
result in confusion among new and existing end customers, for example, regarding our pricing models. Such concerns and/or confusion can 
slow adoption and renewal rates among our current and future customer base.

Our end customers typically deploy our technology for a specific workload initially. After a new end customer's initial order, which 
includes the product and associated software maintenance subscriptions, support subscription and services, we focus on expanding our 
footprint by serving more workloads. We also generate recurring revenue from renewals, and given our subscription-focused business model, 
these renewals are having an increasing significance for our future revenue streams as existing subscriptions come up for renewal. We view 
continued purchases and upgrades as critical drivers of our success. As of January 31, 2026, our net dollar-based retention rate ("NRR") was 
107%, compared to 109% as of January 31, 2025. NRR is calculated as of the end of a twelve-month period. We calculate NRR by starting 
with the ARR for all customers with subscription contracts at the beginning of the period. We then divide end-of-the-period ARR for the same 
customer group by the beginning-of-the-period ARR. NRR is a performance measure that we believe provides useful information to our 
management and investors as it provides an indication of our ability to retain and expand ARR from our existing customer base. 
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Over time, our sales pipeline has evolved to include a higher mix of larger deal opportunities, which often take longer to close and 
require more levels of review from the customer's executive team, involve greater competition, and have greater variability in timing, outcome 
and deal structure. These trends drive greater variability in our ability to land new customers and expand sales to existing customers, and our 
top-line results may be adversely affected.

Macroeconomic Conditions

Our overall performance depends in part on worldwide economic and geopolitical conditions and their impact on customer and partner 
behavior. Macroeconomic conditions, including inflation, fluctuations in interest rates, foreign currency fluctuations, tariffs or other trade 
restrictions, geopolitical issues, changes in government policy or spending, and other changes in economic conditions, may adversely affect 
the buying patterns of our customers and prospective customers, including the length of sales cycles, our overall pipeline and pipeline 
conversion, and our top-line growth expectations. Due to our subscription-focused business model, any impact of the current macroeconomic 
environment on our business, particularly as a result of changes in our customer and partner behavior, may not be fully reflected in our 
results of operations until future periods, if at all. As we continue to monitor the direct and indirect impacts of the current environment, the 
broader implications of macroeconomic conditions on our business, results of operations and financial condition, particularly in the long term, 
remain uncertain.

Components of Our Results of Operations

Revenue

We generate revenue primarily from the sale of the Nutanix Cloud Platform, sold primarily as subscription term-based licenses, and 
which can be deployed on a variety of qualified hardware platforms or, in the case of our cloud-based SaaS offerings, via hosted service or 
delivered pre-installed on a server that is configured to order. Non-portable software licenses are delivered or sold alongside configured-to-
order servers and can be used over the life of the associated server.

Our subscription term-based licenses are sold separately, or can be sold alongside configured-to-order servers. Our subscription term-
based licenses typically have a term of one to five years. Our cloud-based SaaS subscriptions have terms extending up to five years.

Our customers generally purchase their qualified hardware platforms for deployment of our software from one of our channel partners 
or OEMs. Our platform typically includes one or more years of support and maintenance, which provides customers with the right to software 
upgrades and enhancements as well as technical support. Our platform is primarily sold through channel partners and OEMs. Revenue is 
recognized net of sales tax and withholding tax.

Product revenue — Product revenue primarily consists of software revenue. A majority of our product revenue is generated from the 
sale of the Nutanix Cloud Platform. We also sell renewals of previously purchased software licenses and SaaS offerings. We recognize 
revenue from our software products upon the transfer of control to the customer. For sales of our software purchased alongside a server from 
an OEM or other partner, revenue is typically recognized upon shipment of the server. For software sold separately from a server, revenue is 
typically recognized when the software is made available to the customer. For our SaaS offerings, revenue is typically recognized as the 
services are performed. In the infrequent transactions where the hardware is purchased directly from Nutanix, we consider ourselves to be 
the principal in the transaction and we record revenue and costs of goods sold on a gross basis. 

Support, maintenance and other services revenue — We generate our support, maintenance and other services revenue primarily 
from software maintenance subscriptions and support subscriptions, which include the right to software upgrades and enhancements as well 
as technical support. The majority of our product sales are sold in conjunction with software maintenance subscriptions and support 
subscriptions, with terms ranging from one to five years. Occasionally, we also sell professional services with our products. We recognize 
revenue from software maintenance subscriptions and support contracts ratably over the contractual service period, which typically 
commences upon transfer of control of the corresponding products to the customer. We recognize revenue related to professional services 
as they are performed. 
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Cost of Revenue

Cost of product revenue — Cost of product revenue consists of costs paid to OEM partners, hardware costs, personnel costs 
associated with our operations function, consisting of salaries, benefits, bonuses, and stock-based compensation, cloud-based costs 
associated with our SaaS offerings, and allocated costs. Allocated costs consist of certain facilities, depreciation and amortization, recruiting, 
and information technology costs that are allocated based on headcount. 

Cost of support, maintenance and other services revenue — Cost of support, maintenance and other services revenue includes 
personnel and operating costs associated with our global customer support and services organization, as well as allocated costs. We expect 
our cost of support, maintenance and other services revenue to increase in absolute dollars as our support, maintenance and other services 
revenue increases.

Operating Expenses

Our operating expenses consist of sales and marketing, research and development and general and administrative expenses. The 
largest component of our operating expenses is personnel costs. Personnel costs consist of wages, benefits, bonuses and, with respect to 
sales and marketing expenses, sales commissions.

Sales and marketing — Sales and marketing expense consists primarily of personnel costs, including sales commissions. Sales and 
marketing expense also includes costs for promotional activities and other marketing costs, travel expenses, costs associated with 
demonstration units, including depreciation, and allocated costs. Commissions are deferred and recognized as we recognize the associated 
revenue. We expect sales and marketing expense to continue, in the long term, to increase in absolute dollars as part of our long-term plans 
to invest in our growth. However, as part of our overall efforts to improve our operating cash flow performance, we have also proactively 
taken steps to increase our go-to-market productivity and over time, we intend to reduce our overall sales and marketing spend as a 
percentage of revenue. As we continue to recruit additional sales representatives, it will take time to train and ramp them to full productivity. 
As a result, our sales and marketing expense may fluctuate.

Research and development — Research and development ("R&D") expense consists primarily of personnel costs, as well as other 
direct and allocated costs. We have devoted our product development efforts primarily to enhancing the functionality and expanding the 
capabilities of our solutions. R&D costs are expensed as incurred, unless they meet the criteria for capitalization. We expect R&D expense, 
in the long term, to increase in absolute dollars as part of our long-term plans to invest in our future products and services, including our 
newer subscription-based products, although R&D expense may fluctuate as a percentage of total revenue and, on an absolute basis, from 
quarter to quarter.

General and administrative — General and administrative ("G&A") expense consists primarily of personnel costs, which include our 
executive, finance, human resources, and legal organizations. G&A expense also includes outside professional services, which consists 
primarily of legal, accounting and other consulting costs, as well as insurance and other costs associated with being a public company and 
allocated costs. We expect G&A expense, in the long term, to increase in absolute dollars, particularly due to additional legal, accounting, 
insurance, and other costs associated with our growth, although G&A expense may fluctuate as a percentage of total revenue and, on an 
absolute basis, from quarter to quarter.

Other Income (Expense), Net

Other income (expense), net consists primarily of interest income and expense, which includes the amortization of the debt discount 
and debt issuance costs associated with our outstanding 0.25% convertible senior notes due 2027 (the "2027 Notes") and our outstanding 
0.50% convertible senior notes due 2029 (the "2029 Notes"), interest expense on the 2027 Notes and 2029 Notes, inducement expense 
related to the partial repurchase of the 2027 Notes, interest income related to our short-term investments, and foreign currency exchange 
gains or losses.
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Provision for Income Taxes

Provision for income taxes consists primarily of income taxes for certain foreign jurisdictions in which we conduct business and federal 
and state income taxes in the United States. We continue to maintain a full valuation allowance against our U.S. federal and state deferred 
tax assets as of January 31, 2026. We will continue to maintain a full valuation allowance on our U.S. net deferred tax assets until there is 
sufficient evidence to support the reversal of all or some portion of this allowance. However, given our recent history of profitable operating 
results and current and anticipated future earnings, we believe that if current trends persist, there is a reasonable possibility that over the 
next several quarters, sufficient positive evidence may become available to allow us to reach the conclusion that a significant portion of the 
valuation allowance will no longer be needed. The release of all, or a portion of, the valuation allowance would result in the recognition of 
certain deferred tax assets and a decrease in income tax expense for the period the release is recorded. However, the exact timing and 
amount of the valuation allowance release are subject to significant judgment and our analysis of positive and negative factors.

The One Big Beautiful Bill Act ("OBBBA"), signed into law on July 4, 2025, has officially repealed the amortization requirement under 
IRC Section 174, restoring immediate expensing for domestic research and experimental ("R&E") expenditures. Effective for taxable years 
beginning after December 31, 2024, taxpayers may deduct domestic R&E expenditures immediately and for the R&E expenditures 
capitalized from 2022 to 2024, OBBBA also allows taxpayers to make an election to accelerate the deductions over one year or two years. 
We have assessed the impact of OBBBA on our fiscal 2026 provision for income taxes and determined that there is no material impact to our 
financial statements for fiscal 2026.
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Results of Operations

The following tables set forth our condensed consolidated results of operations in dollars and as a percentage of total revenue for the 
periods presented. The period-to-period comparison of results is not necessarily indicative of results for future periods. 
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,    
Six Months Ended


January 31,  
    2025     2026     2025     2026  
    (in thousands)  

Revenue:                     
Product   $ 354,187    $ 387,364    $ 656,106    $ 736,367 
Support, maintenance and other services     300,534      335,461      589,571      657,034 

Total revenue     654,721      722,825      1,245,677      1,393,401 
Cost of revenue:                     

Product     8,823      5,674      17,193      9,966 
Support, maintenance and other services     76,465      85,599      150,765      168,777 

Total cost of revenue     85,288      91,273      167,958      178,743 
Gross profit     569,433      631,552      1,077,719      1,214,658 
Operating expenses:                     

Sales and marketing     261,382      277,543      514,783      562,776 
Research and development     182,785      202,259      356,744      389,741 
General and administrative     59,828      67,613      113,504      128,669 

Total operating expenses     503,995      547,415      985,031      1,081,186 
Income from operations     65,438      84,137      92,688      133,472 
Other (expense) income, net     (355)     13,368      9,218      29,607 
Income before provision for (benefit from) income taxes     65,083      97,505      101,906      163,079 
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes     8,656      (5,517)     15,553      (2,039)
Net income   $ 56,427    $ 103,022    $ 86,353    $ 165,118 
                     

 Includes stock-based compensation expense as

   follows:                     

Product cost of revenue   $ 812    $ 427    $ 2,024    $ 786 
Support, maintenance and other services cost of revenue     7,325      8,167      14,145      14,422 
Sales and marketing     21,397      22,754      42,045      40,514 
Research and development     46,765      51,105      90,327      90,606 
General and administrative     17,129      20,111      33,636      33,996 

Total stock-based compensation expense   $ 93,428    $ 102,564    $ 182,177    $ 180,324 
                     

 Includes amortization of intangible assets as follows:                     
Product cost of revenue   $ 767    $ 106    $ 1,534    $ 212 
Sales and marketing     88      88      176      176 

Total amortization of intangible assets   $ 855    $ 194    $ 1,710    $ 388 
 

(1)(2)

(1)

(1)(2)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(2)



Table of Contents

NUTANIX, INC.
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (Continued)

 

44

 

   
Three Months Ended

January 31,    
Six Months Ended

January 31,  
    2025     2026     2025     2026  
    (as a percentage of total revenue)  

Revenue:                     
Product     54.1%     53.6%     52.7%    52.8%
Support, maintenance and other services     45.9%     46.4%     47.3%    47.2%

Total revenue     100.0%     100.0%     100.0%    100.0%
Cost of revenue:                     

Product     1.3%     0.8%     1.4%    0.7%
Support, maintenance and other services     11.7%     11.8%     12.1%    12.1%

Total cost of revenue     13.0%     12.6%     13.5%    12.8%
Gross profit     87.0%     87.4%     86.5%    87.2%
Operating expenses:                     

Sales and marketing     39.9%     38.4%     41.3%    40.4%
Research and development     27.9%     28.0%     28.6%    28.0%
General and administrative     9.1%     9.4%     9.1%    9.2%

Total operating expenses     76.9%     75.8%     79.0%    77.6%
Income from operations     10.1%     11.6%     7.5%    9.6%
Other (expense) income, net     (0.1)%    1.8%     0.7%    2.1%
Income before provision for (benefit from) income taxes     10.0%     13.4%     8.2%    11.7%
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes     1.3%     (0.8)%    1.2%    (0.1)%
Net income     8.7%     14.2%     7.0%    11.8%
 



Table of Contents

NUTANIX, INC.
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (Continued)

 

45

Comparison of the Three and Six Months Ended January 31, 2025 and 2026

Revenue 
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,     Change    
Six Months Ended


January 31,     Change  
    2025     2026     $     %     2025     2026     $     %  
    (in thousands, except percentages)  

Product   $ 354,187    $ 387,364    $ 33,177      9%   $ 656,106    $ 736,367    $ 80,261      12%
Support, maintenance


   and other services     300,534      335,461      34,927      12%     589,571      657,034      67,463      11%
Total revenue   $ 654,721    $ 722,825    $ 68,104      10%   $ 1,245,677    $ 1,393,401    $ 147,724      12%
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,     Change    
Six Months Ended


January 31,     Change  
    2025     2026     $     %     2025     2026     $     %  
    (in thousands, except percentages)  

U.S.   $ 367,275    $ 365,045    $ (2,230)     (1)%  $ 700,003    $ 751,018    $ 51,015      7%
Europe, the Middle


   East and Africa     181,348      232,707      51,359      28%     332,539      406,487      73,948      22%
Asia Pacific     92,205      108,973      16,768      18%     188,024      199,058      11,034      6%
Other Americas     13,893      16,100      2,207      16%     25,111      36,838      11,727      47%
Total revenue   $ 654,721    $ 722,825    $ 68,104      10%   $ 1,245,677    $ 1,393,401    $ 147,724      12%

Product revenue increased by approximately $33.2 million, or 9%, and $80.3 million, or 12%, for the three and six months ended 
January 31, 2026, respectively, as compared to the respective prior year periods, due primarily to increases in software revenue as a result 
of increased adoption of our products, driven by growth in software renewals and the various programs we have put in place to attract new 
customers onto our platform and expand with existing customers.

Support, maintenance and other services revenue increased by approximately $34.9 million, or 12%, and $67.5 million, or 11%, for the 
three and six months ended January 31, 2026, respectively, as compared to the respective prior year periods, in conjunction with the growth 
of our end customer base, which grew approximately 11% from January 31, 2025 to January 31, 2026, and the related software maintenance 
and support subscription contracts and renewals.

For both the three and six months ended January 31, 2025, the total average contract duration was approximately 3.0 years. For both 
the three and six months ended January 31, 2026, the total average contract duration was approximately 3.1 years. Total average contract 
duration represents the dollar-weighted term across all subscription contracts, as well as our limited number of life-of-device contracts billed 
during the period, using an assumed term of five years for licenses without a specified term, such as life-of-device licenses.

Cost of Revenue and Gross Margin
 

 
 

Three Months Ended

January 31,     Change    

Six Months Ended

January 31,     Change  

    2025     2026     $     %     2025     2026     $     %  
    (in thousands, except percentages)  

Cost of product revenue   $ 8,823    $ 5,674    $ (3,149)     (36)%  $ 17,193    $ 9,966    $ (7,227)     (42)%
Product gross margin     97.5%     98.5%                 97.4%     98.6%            

Cost of support,

   maintenance and


   other services revenue   $ 76,465    $ 85,599    $ 9,134      12%   $ 150,765    $ 168,777    $ 18,012      12%
Support, maintenance


   and other services

   gross margin     74.6%     74.5%                 74.4%     74.3%            

Total gross margin     87.0%     87.4%                 86.5%     87.2%            
 
Cost of product revenue 

Cost of product revenue decreased for the three and six months ended January 31, 2026, as compared to the respective prior year 
periods, due primarily to decreases in overhead resulting from lower operating lease and finance lease costs.
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Product gross margin increased by approximately 1.0 percentage points and 1.2 percentage points for the three and six months ended 
January 31, 2026, respectively, as compared to the respective prior year periods, due primarily to product revenue increasing while cost of 
product revenue decreased.

Cost of support, maintenance and other services revenue 

Cost of support, maintenance and other services revenue increased for the three and six months ended January 31, 2026, as 
compared to the respective prior year periods, due primarily to higher personnel-related costs, resulting from growth in our global customer 
support organization.

Support, maintenance and other services gross margin decreased by approximately 0.1 percentage points for both the three and six 
months ended January 31, 2026, respectively, as compared to the respective prior year periods, due primarily to support, maintenance and 
other services revenue growing at a slower rate than personnel-related costs.

Operating Expenses 

Sales and marketing
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,     Change    
Six Months Ended


January 31,     Change  
    2025     2026     $     %     2025     2026     $     %  
    (in thousands, except percentages)  

Sales and marketing   $ 261,382    $ 277,543    $ 16,161      6%   $ 514,783    $ 562,776    $ 47,993      9%
Percent of total revenue     39.9%     38.4%                 41.3%     40.4%            

Sales and marketing expense increased for the three and six months ended January 31, 2026, as compared to the respective prior 
year periods, due primarily to higher personnel-related costs resulting from the 8% growth in our sales and marketing headcount from 
January 31, 2025 to January 31, 2026, as well as increased marketing spending on events.

Research and development
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,     Change    
Six Months Ended


January 31,     Change  
    2025     2026     $     %     2025     2026     $     %  
    (in thousands, except percentages)  

Research and development   $ 182,785    $ 202,259    $ 19,474      11%   $ 356,744    $ 389,741    $ 32,997      9%
Percent of total revenue     27.9%     28.0%                 28.6%     28.0%            

Research and development expense increased for the three and six months ended January 31, 2026, as compared to the respective 
prior year periods, due primarily to higher personnel-related costs due to the 12% growth in our R&D headcount from January 31, 2025 to 
January 31, 2026, as well as an increase in IT and facilities costs.

General and administrative
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,     Change    
Six Months Ended


January 31,     Change  
    2025     2026     $     %     2025     2026     $     %  
    (in thousands, except percentages)  

General and administrative   $ 59,828    $ 67,613    $ 7,785      13%   $ 113,504    $ 128,669    $ 15,165      13%
Percent of total revenue     9.1%     9.4%                 9.1%     9.2%            

General and administrative expense increased for the three and six months ended January 31, 2026, as compared to the respective 
prior year periods, due primarily to an increase in overhead resulting from higher operating lease and finance lease costs, higher personnel-
related costs, resulting from the 10% growth in our G&A headcount from January 31, 2025 to January 31, 2026, higher legal and outside 
services costs, an increase in costs related to software licenses, as well as an increase in data center costs.
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Other Income (Expense), Net
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,     Change    
Six Months Ended


January 31,     Change  
    2025     2026     $     %     2025     2026     $     %  
    (in thousands, except percentages)  

Interest income, net   $ 13,940    $ 17,917    $ 3,977      29%   $ 25,033    $ 37,751    $ 12,718      51%
Amortization of debt


   discount and issuance  

   costs and interest 


   expense     (1,674)     (2,995)     (1,321)     (79)%    (2,420)     (5,988)     (3,568)     (147)%
Inducement expense     (11,347)     —      11,347      100%     (11,347)     —      11,347      100%
Other     (1,274)     (1,554)     (280)     (22)%    (2,048)     (2,156)     (108)     (5)%
Other income (expense), net   $ (355)   $ 13,368    $ 13,723      3,866%   $ 9,218    $ 29,607    $ 20,389      221%

Other income (expense), net increased for the three and six months ended January 31, 2026, as compared to the respective prior year 
periods, due primarily to approximately $11.3 million of inducement expense recognized during the second quarter of fiscal 2025 related to 
the partial repurchase of the 2027 Notes as well as an increase in interest income from our short-term investments, which increased from 
approximately $670.7 million as of January 31, 2025 to $1,270.6 million as of January 31, 2026. The increase in other income (expense), net 
was partially offset by an increase in interest expense related to our convertible notes, as the 2029 Notes were issued during the second 
quarter of fiscal 2025.

Provision for Income Taxes
 

   
Three Months Ended


January 31,     Change    
Six Months Ended


January 31,     Change  
    2025     2026     $     %     2025     2026     $     %  
    (in thousands, except percentages)  

Provision for income taxes   $ 8,656    $ (5,517)   $ (14,173)     (164)%  $ 15,553    $ (2,039)   $ (17,592)     (113)%

The decreases in the income tax provision for the three and six months ended January 31, 2026, as compared to the respective prior 
year periods, were due primarily to the release of certain uncertain tax positions as a result of the expiration of the statute of limitations during 
the fiscal quarter ended January 31, 2026, partially offset by decrease in excess tax benefits on stock options and restricted stock units.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our principal sources of liquidity are cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities and net accounts receivable. As of January 31, 
2026, we had approximately $603.4 million of cash and cash equivalents and $1,270.6 million of short-term investments, which were held for 
general corporate purposes. Our restricted cash balance was not material. Our cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments primarily 
consist of bank deposits, money market accounts and highly rated debt instruments of the U.S. government and its agencies and debt 
instruments of highly rated corporations. As of January 31, 2026, we had accounts receivable of approximately $260.6 million, net of 
allowances of $2.8 million. 

In September 2021, we issued convertible senior notes with a 0.25% interest rate for an aggregate principal amount of $575.0 million 
due 2027, of which $477.3 million in principal amount was issued in exchange for approximately $416.5 million principal amount of the 2023 
Notes and the remaining $97.7 million in principal amount was issued for cash. There are no required principal payments on the 2027 Notes 
prior to their maturity. 

In December 2024, we issued convertible senior notes with a 0.50% interest rate for an aggregate principal amount of $862.5 million 
due 2029. We used approximately $95.5 million of the net proceeds from the offering to repurchase $75.0 million aggregate principal amount 
of the outstanding 2027 Notes. There are no required principal payments on the 2029 Notes prior to their maturity. 
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In February 2025, we entered into a revolving credit agreement (the "Revolver") that provides for a senior secured revolving credit 
facility in an aggregate principal amount of $500.0 million, including a $25.0 million sublimit for the issuance of letters of credit. The Revolver 
matures in February 2030, subject to earlier springing maturity under certain circumstances. As of January 31, 2026, we had no borrowings 
and an immaterial amount of letters of credit outstanding under the Revolver. The Revolver contains customary affirmative and negative 
covenants (including a financial covenant and restrictions on liens, investments, indebtedness, fundamental changes, restricted payments, 
transactions with affiliates, prepayments of subordinated debt and other matters, all subject to certain exceptions). The financial covenant 
requires us to maintain a total leverage ratio of less than or equal to 3.75:1.00, tested at the end of each fiscal quarter. As of January 31, 
2026, we were in compliance with the financial covenant. 

For additional information regarding our debt offerings, see Note 5 of Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included 
in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

We believe that our cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments, available borrowing capacity under the Revolver, and our 
expected net cash provided by operating activities will be sufficient to meet our anticipated cash needs, including for working capital, capital 
expenditures, share repurchases (if any), the payment of taxes related to the net share settlement of equity awards, and convertible notes 
servicing and repayment requirements, for at least the next 12 months. Our future cash needs will depend on many factors, including our 
growth strategy and plans, the timing and extent of spending to support research and development and engineering efforts; the expansion of 
sales and marketing activities; the introduction of new and enhanced product and service offerings; the continuing market acceptance of our 
products; our end customers and partners; any acquisitions of businesses, technologies or products; any share repurchases; and market, 
economic and financial conditions (including inflation and interest rates). Holders of the 2027 Notes or the 2029 Notes will be entitled to 
convert their 2027 Notes or 2029 Notes under certain circumstances as described in Note 5 of Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial 
Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. If one or more holders elect to convert their 2027 Notes or 2029 
Notes, as applicable, we may elect to satisfy our conversion obligation by delivering shares of our Class A common stock or a combination of 
cash and shares of Class A common stock, rather than exclusively in cash.

Purchase Obligations, Lease Commitments and Other Obligations

As of January 31, 2026, we had non-cancelable contractual purchase obligations of $152.7 million. These purchase obligations 
primarily include guarantees with contract manufacturers and purchase obligations and other commitments pertaining to our daily business 
operations.

As of January 31, 2026, we had aggregate future minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating leases and finance leases 
of $240.6 million, of which $51.4 million was short-term. Non-cancelable leases include leases that have been executed, but not yet 
commenced. We lease offices, research and development facilities, and data centers under operating leases expiring through January 2033 
and lease certain data center equipment under finance leases.

As of January 31, 2026, we had accrued liabilities related to uncertain tax positions, which are reflected on our consolidated balance 
sheet. These accrued liabilities are not reflected in the contractual obligations disclosed above, as it is uncertain if or when such amounts will 
ultimately be settled. 

Capital Return

In August 2023, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $350.0 million of our Class A common stock. In August 
2025, our Board of Directors approved a $350.0 million increase to the share repurchase authorization. Repurchases will be funded from 
available liquidity and may be made from time to time through open market purchases, in privately negotiated transactions, or by other 
means, including through the use of trading plans intended to qualify under Rule 10b5-1 under the Exchange Act in accordance with 
applicable securities laws and other restrictions. The timing and amount of share repurchases will depend upon prevailing stock prices, 
business and market conditions, corporate and regulatory requirements, alternative investment opportunities, and other factors. The 
authorization has no expiration date, may be modified, suspended or discontinued at any time, and does not obligate us to repurchase any 
minimum number of shares. For more information on the share repurchase, refer to Note 8 of Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial 
Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
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Cash Flows 

The following table summarizes our cash flows for the periods presented:
 

    Six Months Ended January 31,  
    2025     2026  
    (in thousands)  

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 383,421    $ 394,171 
Net cash used in investing activities     (375,455)     (67,347)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities     408,847      (492,924)

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   $ 416,813    $ (166,100)
 
Cash Flows from Operating Activities 

Net cash provided by operating activities was approximately $394.2 million for the six months ended January 31, 2026, compared to 
approximately $383.4 million for the six months ended January 31, 2025. The increase in cash provided by operating activities for the six 
months ended January 31, 2026 was due primarily to the increase in our net income from operations.

Cash Flows from Investing Activities 

Net cash used in investing activities of approximately $375.5 million for the six months ended January 31, 2025 included approximately 
$493.2 million of short-term investment purchases and $44.4 million of purchases of property and equipment, partially offset by 
approximately $162.1 million of maturities of short-term investments.

Net cash used in investing activities of approximately $67.3 million for the six months ended January 31, 2026 included approximately 
$472.8 million of short-term investment purchases and $28.2 million of purchases of property and equipment, partially offset by 
approximately $431.7 million of maturities of short-term investments and $2.0 million of sales of short-term investments.

Cash Flows from Financing Activities 

Net cash provided by financing activities of approximately $408.8 million for the six months ended January 31, 2025 included 
approximately $848.0 million of net proceeds from the issuance of the 2029 Notes and $29.3 million of proceeds from the sale of shares 
through employee equity incentive plans, partially offset by approximately $220.1 million of repurchases of our Class A common stock, 
$148.2 million of taxes paid related to the net share settlement of equity awards, $95.5 million related to the partial repurchase of the 2027 
Notes, $2.8 million of third-party debt issuance costs related to the issuance of the 2029 Notes, and $1.9 million of payments for finance 
lease obligations.

Net cash used in financing activities of approximately $492.9 million for the six months ended January 31, 2026 included approximately 
$383.1 million of repurchases of our Class A common stock and $137.0 million of taxes paid related to the net share settlement of equity 
awards, partially offset by approximately $29.0 million of proceeds from the sale of shares through employee equity incentive plans.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Our condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The preparation of these condensed 
consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgments that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of 
revenue and expenses during the applicable periods. We evaluate our estimates, assumptions and judgments on an ongoing basis. Our 
estimates, assumptions and judgments are based on historical experience and various other factors that we believe to be reasonable under 
the circumstances. Different assumptions and judgments would change the estimates used in the preparation of our condensed consolidated 
financial statements, which, in turn, could change the results from those reported. 

There have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates as compared to those described in our Annual 
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2025. 
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Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

See Note 1 of Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q 
for a full description of recent accounting pronouncements.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We have operations both within the United States and internationally and we are exposed to market risk in the ordinary course of 
business. Market risk represents the risk of loss that may impact our financial position due to adverse changes in financial market prices and 
rates. Our market risk exposure is primarily a result of fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates.

Foreign Currency Risk

Our condensed consolidated results of operations and cash flows are subject to fluctuations due to changes in foreign currency 
exchange rates. Substantially all of our sales contracts are denominated in U.S. dollars. Our expenses are generally denominated in the 
currencies of the countries where our operations are located. To date, we have not undertaken any hedging transactions related to foreign 
currency exposure, but we may do so in the future if our exposure to foreign currency should become more significant. As our international 
operations grow, we will continue to reassess our approach to manage our risk relating to fluctuations in currency rates. In the event our 
foreign sales and expenses increase, our operating results may be more significantly affected by foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations, 
which can affect our operating income or loss. The effect of a hypothetical 10% change in foreign currency exchange rates on our non-U.S. 
dollar monetary assets and liabilities would not have had a material impact on our historical condensed consolidated financial statements. 
Foreign currency transaction gains and losses and exchange rate fluctuations have not been material to our condensed consolidated 
financial statements. 

A hypothetical 10% decrease in the U.S. dollar against other currencies would result in an decrease in our operating income of 
approximately $36.2 million and $44.0 million for the six months ended January 31, 2025 and 2026, respectively. The increase in this 
hypothetical change is due to an increase in our expenses denominated in foreign currencies. This analysis disregards the possibilities that 
rates can move in opposite directions and that losses from one geographic area may be offset by gains from another geographic area.

Interest Rate Risk

Our investment objective is to conserve capital and maintain liquidity to support our operations; therefore, we generally invest in highly 
liquid securities, consisting primarily of bank deposits, money market funds, commercial paper, U.S. government securities and corporate 
bonds. Such fixed and floating interest-earning instruments carry a degree of interest rate risk. The fair market value of fixed income 
securities may be adversely impacted by a rise in interest rates, while floating rate securities may produce less income than predicted if 
interest rates fall. Due to the short-term nature of our investment portfolio, we do not believe an immediate 10% increase or decrease in 
interest rates would have a material effect on the fair market value of our portfolio. Therefore, we do not expect our operating results or cash 
flows to be materially affected by any sudden change in interest rates.

In February 2025, we entered into the Revolver, which provides for a senior secured revolving credit facility in an aggregate principal 
amount of $500.0 million, including a $25.0 million sublimit for the issuance of letters of credit. At our option, and subject to certain conditions, 
any borrowings under the Revolver bear interest at a variable rate tied to a base rate, a term Secured Overnight Financing Rate or an 
alternative currency term rate, plus, in each case, an applicable margin based on our total leverage ratio. Consequently, our interest expense 
could fluctuate as a result of the variable interest rates applicable to any borrowings under the Revolver. As of January 31, 2026, we had no 
borrowings and an immaterial amount of letters of credit outstanding under the Revolver.

As of January 31, 2026, we had outstanding $500.0 million aggregate principal amount of 2027 Notes and $862.5 million aggregate 
principal amount of 2029 Notes. The 2027 Notes and the 2029 Notes are not recorded at fair value but are measured at fair value on a 
quarterly basis for disclosure purposes. See Note 3 of Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of 
this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The 2027 Notes and the 2029 Notes have a fixed annual interest rate and therefore we have no 
economic exposure to changes in interest rates. However, the fair value of the 2027 Notes and the 2029 Notes is affected by interest rates. 
Generally, the fair value of the 2027 Notes and the 2029 Notes will increase as interest rates decrease and decrease as interest rates 
increase. In addition, the fair values of the 2027 Notes and the 2029 Notes are affected by the price of our Class A common stock. The fair 
value of the 2027 Notes and the 2029 Notes will generally increase as the price of our Class A common stock increases and will generally 
decrease as the price of our Class A common stock decreases.
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Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial 
officer, we conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in 
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act, as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based on management’s 
evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer concluded, as of the end of the period covered by this report, that our 
disclosure controls and procedures are effective at a reasonable assurance level.

In designing and evaluating our disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that any disclosure controls and 
procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives. 
In addition, the design of disclosure controls and procedures must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints, and that management 
is required to apply its judgment in evaluating the benefits of possible controls and procedures relative to their costs. 

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting identified in connection with the evaluation required by Rules 
13a-15(d) and 15d-15(d) of the Exchange Act that occurred during the most recently completed fiscal quarter ended January 31, 2026 that 
have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1.	 Legal Proceedings

The information set forth under the "Legal Proceedings" subheading in Note 7 of Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial 
Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

You should carefully consider the risks and uncertainties described under the heading "Risk Factors" in Part I, Item 1A of our Annual 
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2025, which is incorporated herein by reference, together with all of the other 
information contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, including our condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes 
and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations", before making a decision to invest in our 
Class A common stock. Additional risks and uncertainties that we are unaware of, or that we currently believe are not material, may also 
become important factors that affect our business. There have been no material changes from the risks and uncertainties previously 
disclosed under the "Risk Factors" section in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2025.

Item 2.	 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities

None.

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

The following table summarizes the share repurchase activity for the three months ended January 31, 2026:

Period  
Total Number of Shares 

Purchased    
Average Price Paid Per 

Share    

Total Number of 
Shares Purchased as 

Part of Publicly 
Announced Plans or 

Programs    

Approximate Dollar 
Value of Shares That 

May Yet Be Purchased 
Under the Plans or 

Programs  
    (in thousands, except per share amounts)  

November 1 - 30, 2025     398    $ 59.30      398    $ 387,858 
December 1 - 31, 2025     5,160    $ 48.24      5,160    $ 138,935 
January 1 - 31, 2026     859    $ 51.45      859    $ 78,935 
Total     6,417            6,417       

 

(1) In August 2023, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $350.0 million of our Class A common stock. In August 2025, our Board 
of Directors approved a $350.0 million increase to the share repurchase authorization. We may repurchase shares from time to time through open 
market purchases, in privately negotiated transactions or by other means, including through the use of trading plans intended to qualify under Rule 
10b5-1 under the Exchange Act in accordance with applicable securities laws and other restrictions. The timing and amount of share repurchases 
will depend upon prevailing stock prices, business and market conditions, corporate and regulatory requirements, alternative investment 
opportunities, and other factors. The authorization has no expiration date, may be modified, suspended or discontinued at any time, and does not 
obligate us to repurchase any minimum number of shares.

(2) In December 2025, we entered into an accelerated share repurchase ("ASR") agreement with Bank of America, N.A. Under the terms of the ASR, 
we repurchased $300.0 million of our Class A common stock, with an initial delivery of 4,972,032 shares, representing 80% of the value of the 
$300.0 million. The ASR program was completed in January 2026, shortly after which Bank of America delivered an additional 858,588 shares. 
The final share settlement was based on the volume-weighted average price of our Class A common stock on specified dates during the term of 
the ASR agreement, less a discount, and less the previously delivered 4,972,032 shares.

This table excludes shares withheld from stock awards to settle employee withholding obligations related to the vesting of such awards.

Item 3.	 Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

(1)

(2)

(2)
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Item 4.	 Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.

Item 5.	 Other Information

During the three months ended January 31, 2026, no director or Section 16 officer adopted or terminated any Rule 10b5-1 trading 
arrangements or non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangements (in each case, as defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K).

Item 6.	 Exhibits

See the Exhibit Index below for a list of exhibits filed or furnished with this report, which Exhibit Index is incorporated herein by 
reference.
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EXHIBIT INDEX
 
    Incorporated by Reference  

Number Exhibit Title Form File No. Exhibit
Filing
Date

Filed
Herewith

10.1+ Amended and Restated 2016 Equity Incentive Plan 8-K 001-37883 10.1 12/15/2025  

31.1
Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002         X

31.2
Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002         X

32.1*
Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as 
adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002         X

32.2*
Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as 
adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002         X

101.INS
XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the 
Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline 
XBRL document

        X

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema With Embedded Linkbase 
Documents         X

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in 
Exhibit 101)        

X

 
* These exhibits are furnished with this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and are not deemed filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission and are not incorporated by 
reference in any filing of Nutanix, Inc. under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, whether made before or after the 
date hereof and irrespective of any general incorporation language contained in such filings.
 
+ Indicates a management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.
 

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1618732/000119312525319180/ntnx-ex10_1.htm
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its 
behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
    NUTANIX, INC.
     
Date: March 2, 2026   /s/ Rukmini Sivaraman
    Rukmini Sivaraman
    Chief Financial Officer
    (Principal Financial Officer)
 



Exhibit 31.1
 

 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 

I, Rajiv Ramaswami, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Nutanix, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact 
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading 
with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material 
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this 
report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act 
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under 
our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made 
known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed 
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of 
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions 
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on 
such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 
registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially 
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial 
reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the 
equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which 
are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; 
and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's 
internal control over financial reporting.

 
 
Date: March 2, 2026   /s/ Rajiv Ramaswami
    Rajiv Ramaswami
    Chief Executive Officer
    (Principal Executive Officer)
 



Exhibit 31.2
 

 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 

I, Rukmini Sivaraman, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Nutanix, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact 
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading 
with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material 
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this 
report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act 
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under 
our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made 
known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed 
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of 
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions 
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on 
such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 
registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially 
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial 
reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the 
equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which 
are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; 
and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's 
internal control over financial reporting.

 
 
Date: March 2, 2026   /s/ Rukmini Sivaraman
    Rukmini Sivaraman
    Chief Financial Officer
    (Principal Financial Officer)
 



 

 

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION
PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Rajiv Ramaswami, certify pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, (the “Exchange Act”) 
and Section 1350 of Chapter 63 of Title 18 of the United States Code (18 U.S.C. §1350), as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Nutanix, Inc. for the fiscal quarter ended January 31, 2026 fully 
complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Exchange Act and that the information contained in such Quarterly Report on 
Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of Nutanix, Inc. 
 
Date: March 2, 2026   /s/ Rajiv Ramaswami

    Rajiv Ramaswami

    Chief Executive Officer

    (Principal Executive Officer)
 



 

 

Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION
PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Rukmini Sivaraman, certify pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, (the “Exchange Act”) 
and Section 1350 of Chapter 63 of Title 18 of the United States Code (18 U.S.C. §1350), as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Nutanix, Inc. for the fiscal quarter ended January 31, 2026 fully 
complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Exchange Act and that the information contained in such Quarterly Report on 
Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of Nutanix, Inc.
 
Date: March 2, 2026   /s/ Rukmini Sivaraman

    Rukmini Sivaraman

    Chief Financial Officer

    (Principal Financial Officer)
 




